
SF 173-65
MTG:YVS

Mrs. CONSUELO A. METZ resides at 200 Bolinas
Avenue, Fairfax, California

RICHARD METZ
21 Park Way
San Anselmo, California 5/2/88
EAROLD O. DAWKINS
71 Bemis Street
San Francisco, California 5/1/68
JULIA M. FITTERER (FIESTER)
246 Golden Gate
San Francisco, California 5/2/68

Resides at 2665 Franklin, San Francisco

AMEN GINSBURG
100 Powell, Apartment 68
San Francisco, California 5/3/88
Mrs. BETTY BRIGGS
Del Monte Corp.
215 Fremont
San Francisco, California 5/1/88

Resides at 115 Seal Rock Drive, San Francisco

Miss MARGARET HAYDEN
Del Monte Corp.
215 Frenont
San Francisco, California 3/1/68

Resides at 2280 Jackson, Apt. 6, San Francisco

THOMAS F. PACKARD
Macwhyte Co.
188 King Street
San Francisco, California 5/3/68

Resides at 100 Ralaton Street, San Francisco

Mr. and Mrs. SAN L. ANDERSON
2771 South Court
Palo Alto, California 5/7/68

ARMED AND DANDEROUS
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UNCLASSIFIED

Merida, Yucatan, Mexico

May 17, 1968.

OFFICIAL-INFORMAL

Mr. Nathan L. Ferris,
Legal Attaché,
Room A/469,
American Embassy,
Mexico City.
Dear Nate:

Attached herewith is a communication from the author-ities in Campeche.

I forward it to you for whatever action you may deem
appropriate in view of the reference in the last para-
graph to Martin Luther King.

Sincerely yours,

William N. Harben
American Consul

Encl.

Letter.

WNH/em 2290
new 173-1-234

original.

in 163-
UNCLASSIFIED SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED e
1963

LEGAL ATTACHE. MEXICO2

• UNCLASSIFIED 

Merida, 'Yucatan, Mexico 

OFFICIAL-INFORMAL 

'Mr. Nathan L. Ferris, 
·Legal Attach~, 
Room .A/469, 
American Embassy, 
Mexico .City. 

Dear Nate: 

'May 17, 1968. 

Attached herewith is a communication from·tbe author­
ities -in Campeche. 

l forward 1t ·to .you fo_r · whatever action :you .may deem 
~ppropriate in view of _the reference in the iast para­
graph to Martin Luther King. 

Encl. 

~tter. 

WNH/em 

Sincerely yours, 

William N. Harben 
American Consul 
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Routing Slip
C-7 (Rev. 9-25-67) (Copies to ices Checked)

TO: SAC,

Albany Houston Norfolk Tampa
Albuquerque Indianapolis Oklahoma City Washington Field
Anchorage Jackson Omaha Quantico
Atlanta Jacksonville Philadelphia
Baltimore Kansas City Phoenix TO LEGAT:
Birmingham Knoxville Pittsburgh Bern
Boston Las Vegas Portland Bonn
Buffalo Little Rock Richmond Buenos Aires
Butte Los Angeles Sacramento Hong Kong
Charlotte Louisville St. Louis London
Chicago Memphis Salt Lake City Manila
Cincinnati Miami San Antonio Mexico, D.F
Cleveland Milwaukee San Diego Ottawa
Columbia Minnegoolis San Francisco Parts
Dallas Mobile San Juan Rome
Denver Newark Savannah Santo Domingo
Detroit New Haven Seattle Tokyo
E1 Paso New Orleans Springfield
Honolulu New York City

Date May 15, 1968

RE:

MURKIN

Retention For appropriate
For information optional action Surep, by

The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, conceal
all sources, paraphrase contents.

Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks:

Enc.
Bufile (44-38861)
Urfile

Rovting Slip 
0•7 (Rev. 9-2s-.:e-1) · • 

.t' 
• (Copies t-ces Checked) 

T0_:,,1 SAC,. 

Albany 
All;,11.q1,1erq1,1s> 
AnehorQqe 
Atto:ntQ: 
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,a irtll In q'l;.a'ti;. 
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81,1tte 
ChQ:rlotte 
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Cleveland 
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~
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Mobile 
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Ph!lQ:d'l!lpl'lla 

J Phoenix 
Pittsburgh 
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Rlchi:Qond 
SQ:CrQ:mel'ltO 

- St. t..O\IIS 
SQ:lt t..ake City 
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_ ·sal;I. Diego 
San Francisco 
·san Jual';I 
'.S<xva®ah 
Seattl'll 
Sprlnqfletd 

TO LEGAT: 
'Bern 
"Sonn 
Buenos Aires 

nq Kong 

s 
Ole 

B Sai:;to Oomlngo 
_ Toltyo 

l:1 P<xso 
Honoluh:i 

New Haven 
CJ New Orleans 
CJ New York City May 15, 1968 

RE: 

:M:URKIN 

~ For lnformatlon 
f\ets>nliCX'l 

t:J opt1onal 
For -Q:ppropdQ:te 

0 actlon □ Sil.rep, by -----

C) The el'>,cJosecl ts tor your tnformaHol'l, lf used In a future report, □ conceQ:l 
- all sources, CJ parQl>hraSs> co1,tents. 

Cl _&l:lclosecl are correc~ed page_s irom report of :SA --------------­
dated -----------------

Remo r ks: 

£-nc, 
B\lflle ( 44-38861) 
Urflle 
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Xr. Tobacco

of
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Mr. DeLoach

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Mr. Mohr

COMMUNICATION SECTION
Mr. Bichop
Mr. Casper

MAY 1 : 1968 Mr. Callahan
FBI WASH DC Mr. Courad

Mr. Felt

WILL U PLS HOLD FOR ALL 3 MSGS LLDELETYPR Mr. Gale
V- Rosen
Mr. Sallivan

FBI SAIL FRAN Mr. Tavel
Mr. Trotter

720PM URGENT 5-17-68 MS Tele Room
Miss Holmes
Miss Gandy

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) KEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) !P

forg
MURKIN

RE LEGAT MEXICO TEL CALL MAY SEVENTEEN INSTANT.

RE SAN MATEO TEL NUMBER FOUR ONE FIVE - THREE FOUR SEVEN - THREE

ZERO TVO SEVEN.

RECORDS PACIFIC TELEPHONE COMPANY ON MAY SEVENTEEN INSTANT

REFLECTED TEL NUMBER FOUR ONE FIVE - THREE FOUR SEVEN - THREE ZERO

TWO SEVEN IS LISTED TO STERN INVESTMENTS, THREE ZERO TWO BALDWIN AVE.,

SAN MATEC, CALIFORNIA.

MR. RAY STERN, PRESIDENT, STERN INVESTMENTS, ADVISED THAT HE WAS

IN PUERTO VALLARTA, MEX., DURING THE FIRST WEEK OF NOVEMBER, SIXTYSEVEN.

HE ADVISED HE USUALLY VACATIONS IN PUERTO VALLARTA WHERE HE RENTS A

HOUSE. HE ADVISE THIS HOUSE HAS no TELEPHONE AND THAT IS ONE OF THE

REASONS KE VACATIONS THERE. HE RELATED THAT DURING HIS FIRST WEEK

IN MEXICO IT WAS NECESSARY FOR HIM TO CALL HIS OFFICE AND NOVEMBER

THREE PROBABLY WAS THE DAY. HE ADVISED THAT HE FURNISHED THE CLERK-

IN THE TELEPHONE OFFICE WITH MIS CPEDIT CARD WHICH CARRIED HIS FULLO

173-1-2254
END PAGE ONE

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

ary
me Growing

MAY 23 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE .MEXICO

fnOr: SA!-! F'~A~IC!SCO ( 173-65) ! P 

NURKI N 

RE LE'3AT f'iEXICO TEL CALL r.AY S~VE?,?TEEN I ~STANT. 

.. ,'· •, ... ,;.., 
·,,.~,...~~ ~ ~•~>I ! ..,_,.....~ ...... •'r a a so 

~ l1!:. -:,,~~,J~----' I ;~r. Jnl..0,v.l~ 
~{r. !i~b:---­
~.tr, Bi:!10, ... --­
.Mt, Ca:;i~r­
i::-. -~li~;!~n--­
Mr. C,;,,:-:-rti.d-­
?.-:r. Fe!t._...._...----­
l!r. G~le .. ~ 
!!: .. Ro~~,...__ 

\ 

:Jr. S,1Uiv~n­
i1-:. T~V¢l__.._. 
!v1r. 1•rNtt~r-----

l 
Te!-e. R,,-:.,1~­
·H;.s-,; livl;n".:J-
?,!t::-3 Gal\dt-
___._....,.,.._ 

-y:::; 

RE SA~ ~ATEO TEL NUMBER FOUR ONE FIVE - THREE FOUR SEVEN - THREE 

ZERO T~O SEVEN. 

RECORDS PACIFIC TELE'PHONE CCt:PANY OU !-~AY SEV£NTEEN INSTANT 

" REFLECTED TEL ~UMSER FOUR ONE FIVE - THREE FOUR SEVEN - THREE ZERO 

TWO SEVE?: IS LISTED TO STERN !NVESTMEr;rs, THREE ZERO TWO BALDWH.: AV'i.' 

SAP. r-'.ATEO, CALIFORNIA. 

· rR. RAY STERN, PRESIDENT, STERN INVESTME~TS, ADVISED THAT HE WAS 

IN PUERTO VALLARTA, MEX., DURING THE FIRST WEEK OF NOVEMBER, S!XTYSEV£~. 

HE' ADVISED HE USUALLY VACATIONS .IN PU2H!O Vt.LLARTA \>!HERE HE REt;rs A 

HOUSE. HE ADVISE THIS HOUSt HAS VO TELE?H01?E AND THAT 1S Oi-:E OF THE 

REASOUS HE VACATIO~S THERE. HE RELATED THAT DURI~G HIS FIRST WEEK 

IN !"EX!CO IT t:AS Nf.CESSARY FOR HIN TO CALL HIS OFr!CE AND NOVf"t-':BER 

THREE PROBABLY WAS THE DAY. HE ADVISED THAT HE FURNISHED THE CLERK-

IN TPE TELEPHOl-:E OFFICE '11TH ~ns CFEDIT CARD '7:H!CH CAP.RIED HIS fULL~-"."3 °,...... 
173-/-~ 

END PAGE O~E 
SEARCHED~ 
SERIAUZEO _ D 

·MAY2J 19& 
GAL: ATTACHE • M~l 

r 
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PAGE TWO

NAME AND HIS CREDIT NUMBER WHICH FOR THE YEAR WINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN

WAS - -

HE ADVISED THAT HE WAS IN MEXICO WITH HIS WIFE AND ANOTHER. COUPLE.

HE ADVISED THAT THE NAME JAMES EARL RAY OR ERIC STARVO GALT MEANS

NOTHING TO HIM.

S.F instructed
ARMED AND DANGEROUS. G

END plearpicture ofonly
VPK stem, lees info Slitter
FBI WASH DC acter couple an

., 

PAGE TWO 

NAME AUD HIS CREDIT NUMBER WHICH FOR THE YEAR ~Hl-?ETEEN SIXTYSEVEN 
' 

¥AS V    -     -    

HE ADVISED THAT HE ~AS IN 

HE ADVISED THAT THE NAME JAMES 

NOTH I NG TO HIM. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

Er!D 

FBI WASH DC 
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5-23-68

CODE

CABLE ROUTINE

# 248BY: I
RAYMOND ASUMENDI CASTILLO, AKA R. ASUMENDI A., RAYMOND

COCHRAN, FPC.

PROTECTION OFFICE, AMERICAN EMBASSY, MEXICO CITY, TODAY

ADVISED SUBJECT, WHITE MALE, ABOUT FOUR TWO YEARS OLD, UNITED

STATES CITIZEN RESIDING NAPA, CALIFORNIA, IS CURRENTLY IN
MEXICO DRIVING CHEVROLET CHEVELLE RENTED IN MARCH ONE NINE

SIX EIGHT AT MEXICO CITY. SUBJECT WANTED BY MEXICAN AUTHORITIES

FOR FAILURE RETURN CAR.

ON MARCH TWO ONE LAST SUBJECT REPORTEDLY STOLE ONE

THOUSAND DOLLARS PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT FROM FEMALE TOURIST

IN CHIAPAS, MEXICO.

SUBJECT CAME TO ATTENTION THIS OFFICE MAY SIX LAST

DURING INVESTIGATION or MURKIN CASE, STATE OF CAMPECHE.

POLICE RECEIVED INFORMATION THAT NORTH AMERICAN RESIDING IN

CHAMPOTON, CAMPECHE, REPORTEDLY A PROFESSOR FROM CALIFORNIA.

IMMEDIATE INVESTIGATION DISCLOSED MAN WAS NAMED RAYMOND

ASUMENDI WHO HAD ALREADY LEFT CHAMPOTON, WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN,

BUT WHOSE PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION BORE NO RESEMBLANCE TO JAMES

163-new
cc: G-173-1 (MURKIN)
JP:esc
(4)

23/ec
173-1-736

• 
JIOIJTID , ' , 

~ ' t 

.RADOID ASUllll'J>I CASTJLLO, BA ·-. •. .&8tn11111Dl .,A.> RAYMO.tm 

COCHIWf, 'PC. 

noTICTIOH OITICI, AD&lc.&lf 'mlB&SIY, DXICO cm. TODl1' 
' 

.ADVJS~ SlJ&J'BCT, '1111ft JIAL'B, .ABOVr IOUI. TIO. DABS OLD, VJIITID 

STATIS .CITJZD .JlB8JDIJIQ lfAPA, CALDOQIA, .18 CVBam'LY JK 
. . ' 

DXICO ·J>aIVIIO CBBVaOLn' c~ llllffBD :1• llbCB OD MID 

SIX BlGlrr ft )IDICC)' crrr. 8UBJSC.T lrAlft'D Br ·axxcAH AVfHOaITDB 

FOB l'AILURB uruu cu . 
. OI' JIAICH TWO ·OD LA8'f BUB.11CT 'UPOlft'BDLT ftOLB OD 

TJIKJSAIO) J>0!-1,ARS PlllfOGIAPBIC XQUIPJIDT .J'JtOII l'IKALK' TOtnlIST 
' 

JJI CJIUPlS, JIUJCO. 

StlUICT CAD TO lffD'l'Iatf 'TBIS -ODICB JIAY SJX LAST 

~DIG JIYB&TIGATIOJf.01' ll11B1Jf ·CASB, STATS OP CAIIPICD. 

JIOLICI UCIXDI> 11'1.0IIIATIOlf THAT ll'OlrrJI .AIIUICAH .HIJJ>Illl J)f 

CJIAMPOTOlf, CAIIPICBI, JIUOBTDLY A PIIOrBSIO& PllOM .CALUOUU. 

JIIDDUTJ: JIVBSTIGATIOlf l>ISCLOSD )&Alf YAS JIIUD .JtAYll)D 
' 

.ASUIIDDI 1fJI) lW> AIMADY LDT CIWIPOTOll, UBUABOl1l8 viam,Q, 

. Bvr ... -PJl!'8JC£L PSCBIPl'IOll BOU 1fO usmmu~ 'TO ~rm 

·1ea-~ ... - _ 
'.COl -~ (IRJUIJI) 
,JP:esc · 

. (4) 
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MEX 163-NEW

PAGE TWO

EARL RAY.

MEXICO CITY INDICES DISCLOSE RAYMOND ASUMENDI, JR., WAS

ARRESTED JUNE TWO EIGHT, ONE NINK FIVE ZERO, AT MEXICO CITY

FOR TWO HUNDRED DOLLAR BOGUS CHECK. DESCRIBED AS WHITE

MALK, BORN MARCH FOUR, ONE NINE TWO FIVE, NEW YORK CITY,

FIVE FEET EIGHT AND ONE HALF INCHES TALL, BROWN EYES, WITH

RECORD FOR POSTAL VIOLATION.

BUREAU AND SAN FRANCISCO ADVISE IF WANTED.

2

.JIIX 183-DI 

H&BTIO 

:B.bLJtAY .• 

IIIXICO ClTf .nmxca ·»tSCL081 UYll>ND lStJDIDI, ~., WAS 

,ARl:C&TBJ) JUD TIO '.SJGllf._ OD llIU··YIYJr ZIBO, Jft DXICO CITt 

»-OB. TIO BUIDBID OOU.AR BOGUS CJIBCK·. DISCIJUD .AS warn 

KALI, BOD JWICB J'OU&, OD lfID T1fO J'IU1 Dr YORI: -CITY_, 

:PIYS :J'DT -KIGllf AID OD JIALP JJICJIIS TALL, .BIOD' ma, W'lTB 

I.ICOltD J'OB :POSTAL VIOLATlOJf. 

•uauu AID BAH ·DA!fCISCO ADYIU .II' ·wAllUI). 

2 
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P-36(Rey. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 5-23-68

Transmit the following in CODE
(Type in plain text or code)

Via CABLE PRIORITY

# 249 2 (Priority or Method ofMailing)
BY:

MURKIN.

REMYCABS MAY ONE SEVEN AND MAY ONE FOUR LAST.

RE ALLEGATION FROM HONDURAS: INDIVIDUAL REFERRED TO AS

LEWIS WEIR IN RECAB MAY ONE FOUR LAST APPEARS IDENTICAL WITH

CLIVE LOUIS WARE, ACCORDING TO INFORMATION DEVELOPED IN

HONDURAS AT REQUEST OF THIS OFFICE. WARE BORN JULY TWO EIGHT,

ONE NINE ONE ONE, FITZGERALD, GEORGIA, AND WAS ISSUED UNITED

STATES PASSPORT AT SAN PEDRO

SULA, HONDURAS, IN APRIL ONE NINE SIX SIX. HE HAS LIVED IN

HONDURAS FOR ABOUT FOUR ZERO YEARS AND ALLEGEDLY BECAME

CITIZEN OF THAT COUNTRY RECENTLY. LIVES AT PENA BLANCA NEAR

LAKE YOJOA, DEPARTMENT OF CORTES.

SINCE WARE REPORTEDLY HAS BRAGGED ABOUT FURNISHING

PROTECTION TO INDIVIDUALS SOUGHT IN PAST FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

CRIMES, BUREAU REQUESTED TO FURNISH ANY INFORMATION IN BUREAU

FILES OR THOSE OF ATLANTA OFFICE. WARE HAS INDICATED HE

STILL OWNS PROPERTY IN GEORGIA AND, THEREFORE, MAY OCCASIONALLY

VISIT TERRITORY COVERED BY ATLANTA DIVISION.
SEARCHED

INDEXED

SERIALIZED
FILED

173-1
JJF / e sc 232'c
(20 173-1-737

arr
Approved: Mfirrs. Sent 7th M Per2

Special Agent in Charge

I 

• • 
FBI 

Date: 5-23-68 

Transmit the following in -------.,,~-..,._ __ ._,,C=O=D,=E,,_ _____ ___ 
,(Type in plain text or code) 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) I Via CABLE $ 
____ JI.._~ 1--'a'fl_. ----------------------L-------

MURKIN. 

REMYCABS MAY ONE SEVEN AND MAY ONE FOUR LAST. 

RE ALLEGATION FROM HONDURAS: _INDIVIDUAL REFERRED TO AS 

LEWIS WEIR IN RECAB MAY ONE-FOUR LAST APPEARS "IDENTICAL WITH 

CLIVE LOUIS WARE, ACCORDING TO INFORMATION DEVELOPED IN 
I ' 

HONDURAS AT .REQUEST OF THIS OFFICE. WARE BORN JULY TWO EIGHr, 

ONE NINE ONE ONE, FITZGERALD, GEORGIA, AND WAS ISSUED UNITED 

STATES PASSPORT AT SAN PEDRO 

SULA, HONDURAS, IN APRIL ONE NINE SIX SIX. HE HAS LIVED IN 

HONDURAS FOR ABOlTl'·FOUR ZERO YEARS AND ALLEGEDLY BECAME 

CITIZEN OF THAT COUNI'RY RECENTLY. LIVES AT .PENA BLANCA 'NEAR 

LAKE YOJOA, DEPARTMENT OF CORTES. 

SINCE WARE REPORTEDLY HAS BRAGGED ABOUI' FURNISHING 
f 

PROTECTION TO INDIVIDUALS SOUGHT IN PAST FOR CIVIL RIGHTS 

CRIMES, BUREAU REQUESTED TO FURNISH.ANY .INFORMATION 1N BUREAU 

.FILES OR THOSE OF ATLANTA OFFICE. WARE "IIAS INDIUATED HE 

STILL OWNS PROPERTY IN GEORGIA AND, THEREFORE, MAY OCCASIONALLY 

VISIT TERRITORY COVERED BY ATLANTA DIVISION. 
' ' 

~J ►------
~ /73-/--~ 

" I 
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MEX 173-1

PAGE TWO

INVESTIGATION ON YUCATAN PENINSULA: AS EXTENSION OF

COVERAGE INSTITUTED PREVIOUSLY IN CITY OF CAMPECHE AND ENTIRE

STATE, MEX THREE FOUR HAS NEARLY COMPLETED CANVASS OF ENTIRE

PENINSULA ON GULF OF MEXICO. HE HAS VISITED ISLANDS OF

COZUMEL AND ISLA MUJERES AND COMMUNITIES OF PUERTO JUAREZ,

PUERTO MORELOS, AND CHETUMEL. SMALL VILLAGES OF YUCATAN AND

QUINTANA ROO ALSO INCLUDED, AS WELL AS CHICHEN-ITZA, SITE OF
NO NEW LEADS YET DEVELOPED BUT

WORLD FAMOUS RUINS. 1 -INFORMANT CONTINUING INVESTIGATION.

RE ALLEGATION OF GEORGE J. BRADLEY FURNISHED TO BIRMINGHAM

OFFICE PAREN BUCAB ONE FOUR FIVE PAREN: MEX ONE SIX CON-

DUCTED INVESTIGATION AT CATEMACO, VERACRUZ, AND INTERVIEWED

OFFICIALS OF HOTEL PLAYA AZUL THERE. THEY STATED NO ONE

WITH THE NAME OR KNOWN ALIASES OF SUBJECT, OR ANSWERING HIS

DESCRIPTION, HAD BEEN A GUEST AT THAT HOTEL AND THAT HE COULD

NOT BE IDENTIFIED AMONG THE SEVERAL NORTH AMERICANS WHO STAYED

THERE DURING THE PERIOD FROM MARCH SIX TO MARCH ONE ZERO LAST.

HOTEL OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES PROMISED TO REMAIN ALERT FOR

SUBJECT AND REPORT APPEARANCE OF ANYONE RESEMBLING HIS

DESCRIPTION OR PHOTOGRAPHS. MUNICIPAL POLICE COMMANDER

MAXIMINO DIAZ ALCAZAR ALSO STATED THAT HE HAD NOT SEEN ANY

v INDIVIDUAL RESEMBLING SUBJECT'S PHOTOGRAPHS OR DESCRIPTION.

2

MEX 173-1 

PAGE TWO 

• 

INVESTIGATION ON YUCATAN-PENINSULA: AS _EXTENSION OF 

COVERAGE INSTITtTrED PREVIOUSLY IN CITY OF CAMPECHE AND ENI'IRE 

STATE, MEX THREE FOUR HAS NEARLY COMPLETED CANVASS OF ENTIRE 

PENINSULA ON GULF OF MEXICO. HE HAS VISITED ISLANDS OF 

COZUMEL AND ISLA MUJERES AND COMMUNITIES OF PUERTO JUAREZ, 

PUERTO MORELOS, AND CHETUMEL. SMALL VILLAGES OF YUCATAN AND 

QUINTANA ROO ALSO INCLUDED, AS WELL AS CHICHEN-ITZA, SITE OF 
NO NEW LEADS _YET DzyELOPED BUT;> , 

WORLD FAMOUS RUINS.f\ ctNFORMAN'I' CONTINUING "INVESTIGATION. 

RE ALLEGATION OF GEORGE J. 13RADLEY FURNISHED TO BIRMINGHAM 

OFFICE PAREN BUCAB ONE FOUR_FIVE PAREN: MEX ONE SIX CON­

DUCTED INVESTIGATION AT CATEMACO, VERACRUZ, AND INTERVIEWED 

OFFICIALS OF HOTEL PLAYA AZUL THERE. THEY STATED NO ONE 

WITH THE NAME OR KNOWN ALIASES OF SUBJECT, OR ANSWERING HIS 

DESCRIPI'ION, HAD BEEN A GUEST AT THAT HOTEL AND THAT HE COULD 

NOT BE IDENTIFIED AMONG THE SEVERAL NORTH AMERICANS WHO STAYED 
< \ 

J \ --

THERE DURING THE PERIOD FROM MARCH SIX TO MARCH ONE ZERO LAST. 
I \ 

HOTEL OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES PROMISED TO REMAIN ALERT FOR, 

SUBJECT AND REPORT APPEARANCE OF ANYONE RESEMBLING HIS 

DESCRIPI'ION OR PHOTOGRAPHS. MUNICIPAL POLICE COMMANDER 

MAXIMINO DIAZ ALCAZAR ALSO STATED THAT HE HAD NOT SEEN ANY 

INDIVIDUAL RESEMBLING SUBJECT'S PHOTOGRAPHS OR DESCRIPI'ION. 

2 
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MEX 173-1

PAGE THREE

RE ANONYMOUS LETTERS FROM HAMILTON, ONTARIO: NOTE AND

MAP FROM PRESUMED AUTHOR OF EARLIER LETTERS RECEIVED FROM

MEMPHIS OFFICE MAY TWO ZERO LAST. INTENSIVE INVESTIGATION

IN AREA DEPICTED BY MAP PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED AND REPORTED.

INVESTIGATIVE SOURCE IS NOW RENEWING EFFORTS IN VICINITY OF

QUOTE X UNQUOTE MARK ON MAP.

ALL OUTSTANDING LEADS BEING VIGOROUSLY PURSUED. BUREAU

AND INTERESTED OFFICES TO BE IMMEDIATELY FURNISHED PERTINENT

RESULTS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

3

MEX 173-1 

PAGE'THREE 

• 

RE ANONYMOUS Lfil'TERS FROM HAMILTON, ONI'ARIO: NO'l'E AND 

MAP FROM .PRESUMED AlTrHOR OF EARLIER LETTERS RECEIVED FROM 

MEMPHIS OFFICE MAY TWO ZERO LAST. INTENSIVE INVESTIGATION 

IN AREA.DEPICTED BY MAP PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED AND REPORTED. 

INVESTIGATIVE SOURCE IS NOW RENEWING EFFORTS IN VICINITY OF 

QUOTE X UNQUOTE MARK ON MAP. 

ALL OUTSTANDING LEADS BEING VIGOROUSLY PURSUED. BUREAU 

AND INTERESTED OFFICES TO BE IMMEDIATELY FURNISHED PERTINENT 

RESULTS. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

3 
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

Radio PRIORITY Teletype
TO: LEGAT, MEXICO DATE SENT: 5-24-68

FROM: WASHINGTON, D.C. DATE REG'D: 5-25-68

NO: 185 BY: WR TIME REC'D: 10:40 A.M.

MURKIN.

BUREAU INDICES AND ATLANTA INDICES NEGATIVE REGARDING

CLIVE LOUIS WARE.

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 2 5 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE .MEXICO

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 173-1-7#

• DECODED COPY 

Cl Radio PRIORITY C1 Teletype 
TO: LEGAT, MEXICO DATE SENT: 5-24-68 

FROM: WASHINGTON, D.C. DATE RE6 10: 5~25-68 

NO: 185 BY: WR ·TIME REC'D: 1¢:~ A.M. 

MURKIN. 

BUREAU INDICES AND ATLANTA INDICES .NEGATIVE REGARDING 

CLIVE LOUIS WARE. 

SEARCHED _INC 
SERIALIZEQ, O__,.--

MAY 2 51968 
LEGAL. ATTACHE~MEXtCO 

]/ the intelligence t;Ontained in. the above message is.to be disseminated out$lde the Bureau, 1t is suggested th.at it l;e suitably 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. / ~ 

7~-1- .. -Y~3 ~ 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (42 CFR) 901-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, Albany DATE: May 20, 1968

Jus
FROM : Director, FBI

SUBJECT: MURKIN
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache is
instructed to promptly remind their established cooperative news
sources, in a discreet and tactful manner, of the existence of sub-
stantial reward money for information leading to the arrest and
conviction of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King. This money
now totals at least $100,000. The FBI should not, however, be
publicized as the source of this reminder.

While the Bureau's continuing policy is to encourage
the public to furnish information to law enforcement authorities as
a matter of good citizenship, without expectation of financial reward,
it is fully recognized that monetary rewards are often necessary to
motivate some individuals. The knowledge of the existence of the
substantial rewards available in the Murkin case could possibly
prove of value in the solution of this major investigation.

1 - Copies to all Special Agents in Charge and Legats

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

Imc MAY 27 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE , MEXICO13

234
173-1-1399

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-100

oPT~ PO- NO. !O 
MAY 11112 EOITION 

- G$~Mlt (41 CPlt) IOI-II.I 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO ; SAC, Albany DATE: May 20, 1968 

~oM : Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

l 
!!Ol0•10I 

PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED 

Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache is 
instructed to promptly remind their established cooperative news 
sources, in a discreet and tactful manner, of the existence of sub­
stantial reward money for information leading to the arrest and 
conviction of the killer of Dr. Martin ·Luther ·King. This money 
now totals at least $100,000. The .F~I should not, .however, ·be 
publicized as the source of this reminder. 1 

While the Bureau's continuing_policy is to encourage 
the public to furnish information to :law enforcement authorities as 
a qiatter of good citizenship, without expectation of ·financial reward, 
it is ·fully recognized that monetary re:wards are often necessary ·to · 
motivate some ·individuals. The knowledge of the existence of the 
substantial rewards available in the Murkin case could possibly.• 
prove of value in the solution of this ·major investigation. 

1 - Copies to all Special Agents in Charge and Legats 

SEARCHED. • JNDEXEO­

SERIAUZED .. ~-­
MAY2 71968 

LEGAL ATTACHE-.. ME: IC 

~.3-;7 
/

? /. .Z-c..-...--
• . / '.:? - I - -:;/ .:J'j 

.Buy U.S • .Savzngs Bonds Regularl,y on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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0-9 (Rev. 3-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 21, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACs
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

SHIPFrom: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

For your information and investigative
assistance, subject James Earl Ray has been known to
consort with prostitutes and "street bums." A photograph
'of subject was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico.
This photograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was
previously forwarded to your office.

This should be borne in mind in your daily
contact with informants, officers of vice squads and
prostitutes in covering leads in connection with this
and other cases.

Armed and dangerous.

amc.
SEARCHED

INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

MAV2 7.1968
LEGAL ATTACHE , MEXICO7
173 - 2/0

-35
Sent Via M Per

Da~: May 21, 1968 
Ttansmft the follow"ing 1n ----------;:;~~~~-=---:-:-----------­(Type in plaintext or ~ode} 

Via __ ..:;.;A;..;;i_r~t;..;e_l ________ _ 

To: 

'1(;rom: 
MURKIN 

All SACs 
LEGATS, Mexico City 

Ottawa 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

(Priority) 

, For your information and ·investigative , 
• assistance, subject James Earl Ray has been known to 

consort with prostitutes and "street bums." A photograph 
'of subject was obtained from a prostitute ·in Mexico. 
This photograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was 
previously forwarded to your office. 

. This should be borne in mind in your daily 
contact with informants, officers· of vice squads and 
prostitutes in covering leads in connection with this 
and other cases. 

Armed and dangerous. 

LE.GAL ATTACHE ·• MEXICO 
{·-:f 

178 -1·-#a -,/.3S ~ 
Sent Via ------------------M Per __________ _ 
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Routing Slip
0-7 (Rev. 3-31-67) (Copies to Offices Checked)

TO: SAC,

Albany Houston New York City Tampa

Albuquerque Indianapolis Norfolk Washington Field

Anchorage Jackson Oklahoma City Quantico

Atlanta Jacksonville Omaha

Baltimore Kansas City Philadelphia TO LEGAT:

Birmingham Khoxville Phoenix Bern

Boston Las Vegas Pittsburgh Bonn

Buffalo Little Rock Portland Buenos Aires

Butte Los Angelee Richmond Hong Kong

Charlotte Louisville St. Louis London

Chicago Memphis Salt Lake City Manila

Cincinnati Miami San Antonio Mexico, D.F.

Cleveland Milwaukee San Diego Ottawa

Columbia Minneapolis San Francisco Paris

Dallas Mobile San Juan Rome

Denver Newark Savannah Santo Domingo

Detroit New Haven Seattle Tokyo

E1 Paso New Orleans Springfield
Honolulu Date 5-22-68

RE: MURKIN
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

Retention For appropriate

For information optional action Surep, by

The enclosed Is for your information. If used in a future report, conceal

all sources, paraphrase contents.

Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA

dated

Remorks: ReBulet 5-20-68.

In the event of inquiries regarding the identity of

the sources of the reward money offered in the Murkin case,

you may confidentially advise established sources that ac-

cording to a compilation set forth in the April 27th edition

of the "Commercial Appeal,
" Memphis, Tennessee,

$25,000 each has been offered by the "Commercial Appeal"

and Scripps-Howard- newspapers and that in addition,

businessmen and citizens in Memphis have offered several

thousands more and the Memphis City Council has under-

written the reward up to a total of $100,000
Buffle
Uritle

SEARCHED
INDEXED

SERIALIZED
FILED

MAY 27 1968

LEGAL ATTACHE . MEXICO
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Routing Slip 
Q•'1 ,n .. v. )·) 1•6?) 

TO: SAC, 

All;,cmy 
Alb11q11erq11e 
Ane'hor<;1ge 
Allon ta 
Bolumore 
Blr(lllnc;ahol'll 
Boiston 
B11f!olo 
}3utte 
Chadotte 
Ch!e<:1go 
Ctl\elnnotl 
Clevelati.d 
Coh,11111:>la 
OaUas 
Denver 
Detroit 

(Coples to Offices Checked) 
~ ,. ~ 

§ Houston 
lndlanopol!a 
Joelceon 
JoeksOl'IVllle 
l<onsas City 
l<noxvllle 
Los Vega• 
Little Rock 
Los Angele• 
Lo1,1tsvllle 
Memphis 
Miami 
Milw0\lkee 
Minneapolis 
Mobile 
Newark 
New Hoven 
New Otlean• 

8 New York City 
Nor(olk 

(::'.'. Okloholl'la City 
OlXloho 
Phllodelph!o 
Phoenix 
Pittsburgh 
Ponlond 
Rtehmond 
St, Louis 
Solt Lolce City 
S<ll'l Antonio 
San Diego 
S<:1n f"ronelseo 
San J11on 
Sovannoh 
Seattle 
Sprlnc;aUeld 

TO LEGAT1 

~

Berri 
80l'll'I 

Buenos Aire• 
Hong l<ol'lq 
London 
Montlo 

U Mexteo, O,F'. 

§ Ott<:tW<I 

Pot!• 
Rome 

8 $(into Domingo 
Tokyo 

Cl Pa$O 
Honol11l11 Oate --"'5 ... --2..._2_-.,,,_6"""8 _____ _ 

RE1 MURKIN 
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED 

Retentlon For opproprlato 

□ F'or lnforl'llotlon O optlonol CJ oeUon c:J S11rep, by ----

CJ The enclosed ls for yo11r lnformotlon, lf 11aed ln o t11t11re report, C) conceal 

oil sources, c:J ~araphra$e contents, 

C) f:nelosed aro eorreeted poges frol'll report of SA ------------

dated ' 

R~marks: ReBulet 5-20-68. 

In the event of inquiries regarding the identity of 

the sources of the reward money offered in the Murkin case, 

you may confidentially advise established sources that ac­

cording to a compilation set forth in the April 27th edition 

of the "Commercial Appeal," Memphis, Tennessee, 

$25, 000 each has been offered by the "Commercial Appeal" 

and Scripps-Howard newspapers and that in addition, 

businessmen and citizens in Memphis have offered several 

thousands more an,d the Memphis City Council has ·under-- · 

wriitten the reward, up to a total 9,f $100,000. 

B'<lflle 

Ut111e 
-' 
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KC 44-760
THW MD
1

The following investigation was conducted by SA

THOMAS H. WEAVER:

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI

On May 15, 1968, CECIL CLAYTON LILLIBRIDGE, also
known as CARL LILLIBRIDGE, who requested that his identity
as the source of this information be concealed, was contacted
at the Cole County Jail, and he furnished the following infor-
mation:

He knew JAMES EARL RAY for quite some time before
RAY was moved into his cell at the Missouri State Penitentiary
(MSP). He had had some minor dealings with RAY in poker. RAY

himself played very little poker, but he would lend money to
inmates who did play poker at the "3 for 2" rate requiring
$3 to be repaid for every $2 loaned. RAY was "too tight" to
play poker, and even when he loaned money at the exorbitant
interest rates he required some kind of collateral. If RAY

was a "walk man" in the MSP, having reference to an inmate
whose duties called for his moving freely around the cell
block, then RAY would have been a carrier for the usual prison
lotteries dealing with numbers and parleys over ball game
scores, in which cigarettes were bet, and the "walk man" would
deliver the numbers slips and the winners' cigarettes, and
would be paid a percentage by the inmate who ran the lottery
through this association, but the "walk man" would perform
the service strictly for his commission and would not necessar-
ily be "close" to the person running the lottery, but would be
selected because he had access to other inmates' cells. He
has no information that RAY was ever a "walk man" or ever en-
gaged in lotteries as described above.

In his conversations with RAY he learned that RAY
was more interested in Mexico than in Canada. In speaking
of places to go to "cool off" or "hide out", he suggested to
RAY that it would be easier for a white American to hide out
in Canada than in Mexico, since his skin color and language
would be the same as the natives, but RAY had spent some time
in Mexico and apparently liked the area and he expressed verylittle interest in Canada.

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

M MAY 2 7 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO
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. Tho following investigation was conducted 'by SA 
THO!lAS H. WEAVER: 

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 

On ltay 15, 1968, CECIL CLAYTON LILLIBRIDGE, a-lso 
known as CARL LILLIBRIDGE, who requested tba t hi.s identity 
as the source of this information be concealed, was contacted 
at the Cole County Jail, and he furnished the following inf9r-
mation: ~ ~ 

He knew JAMES EARL RAY for quite somo time before 
RAY was moved into his cell at the Missouri State Penitentiary 
(JdSP). He had had some minor dealings with RAY in poker. RAY 
himself played very little poker, but he woild lend money to 
inmates who did p·lay poker at the "3 for 2" rate requiring 
$3 to be repaid for every $2 loaned. RAY was "too tight" to 
play poker, and even when he loaned money at the exorbitant 
interest rates he required some kind of collateral. If RAY 
was a ''walk man" in tho l!SP, having reforenco to an inmate 
whose duties called for his moving freely around the cell 
block, then RAY would have been a carrier for the usual prison 
lotteries dealing with nunbors and parleys over ball gamo 
scor,os, in which cigarettes were bet,' and the "walk man" would 
deliver the numbers slips and tho winners' cigarettes, and 
would be paid a percentage by the inmate who ran the lottery 
through this association, but the "walk man" would perform 
the service strictly -for his commission and would not necessar- · 
ily be "close" to the person running the lottery, but would be 
selected because ho had access to other inmates' ceTls. He 
bas no inforo.ation that RAY was ever a "walk man" or ever en­
gaged in lotteries as described above. 

In his conversations with RAY he learned that RAY 
was more interested in Uexico than in Canada. ·1n speaking 
of places to go to "cool off" or "hide out", he suggested to 
RAY that it would be easier :for a white American to hide out 
in C3 nada than in Mexico, since his skin color and language 

_. would be the sat:1e as the natives,, but RAY had spent so:no time 
in lloxico and apparently liked the area and he expressed very 
little interest in Canada. 

I 

SEARCHED --.1NDEXE.O­

SERIALIZEO .-P-ffi:£0. ·-
., MAY 2 7 1968 • 
LE'GAL ATTACHE • M -
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KC 44-760
2

He and RAY discussed a newspaper article which
was published at about the time they celled together in
which an Italian criminal's escape to Italy from the U. S.
was apparently accomplished through his obtaining a Can-
adian passport, and it was suggested and RAY was apparently
aware of the custom of the Episcopal Church and Church of
England and its branches in Canada of keeping baptismal
records and records of birth for years, which records would
be easily accessible to anyone wanting to assume a new iden-
tity. They discussed how one could go to a medium-sized
Canadian city, find records of birth through an open,
easily accessible church, for an individual about one's
own age, verify through local inquiry or source material
that some such person is deceased, then write to the Pro-
vincial capital of that province requesting a copy of the
birth certificate for that person, thereby securing doc-
umentary evidence of a new identity to use in securing a
Canadian passport. RAY did not express a great deal of
interest in this process and made no mention of planningto use such a technique to escape or change his identity.
He did not say anything about any plans to go to Canada or
to Mexico and thereby to a third country, and he never men-
tioned any interest in Rhodesia or other country with a view
of flight there in hopes of avoiding extradition. RAY did
say that he had considered Australia as a place to go to
avoid apprehension for a wanted person, but indicated that
he had dismissed Australia as a refuge. because of the sparse
population and the lack of tourists. RAY told him that he
had written to Queensland, apparently before 1962, to some
Government agency inquiring about the type of employmentavailable there for foreigners, but his conversation indicated
he had no interest in Australia at that point.

Most of RAY'S conversation revolved aroung Mexico
when speaking of places to go after "pulling some job
He made no mention of narcotics smuggling to Mexico, and hedid not say how he planned to obtain the "big haul" he wantedto make in order to "retire", other than that he might happenonto a large supermarket with a lot of money on hand which he
could rob. He did not mention any specific supermarket or
area of the country in this regard. From his conversation, hefelt that RAY had actual experience in and knowledge of
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He and RAY discussed a newspaper article vlich 
was published at about the time they celled toge_~her in 
which an Italian criminal's escape to.Italy from the u. s. 
was apparently accomplished through his obtaining a Can­
adian passport, and it was suggested and RAY was apparently 
aware of the custo~ of the Episcopal Church and ~hurch of 
England and its branches in Canada of keeping baptismal 
records and records of birth for years, which'records would 
be easily accessible to anyone wanting ·to assume a new iden­
tity. They discussed how one could go to a medium-sized 
Canadian city, find records of birth through an open, 
easily accessible church, for an individual about one's , ,. · 
own age, verify through ·1ocal inquiry or source material 
that some such person is deceased, then write to ·the Pro­
vinCial capital of that province requesting a copy of the. 
birth certificate for that person, thereby securi 'ng doc­
umentary evidence of a new identity to uso in securing a 
Canadian passport. RAY did not express a great deal of 
interest in this process and made no mention of planning 
to use such a technique to escape or change his identity. 
He did not say anything about any plans to go to Canada or 
to J.Iexico and thereby to a third country, and he never men­
tioned any interest in Rhodesia or other country with a view 
of flight there in hopes of avoiding extradition. RAY did 
say that he had considered Australia as a plac~ to go to 
avoid apprehension for a wanted person, but indicated that 
he had dismissed Australia·:, as a refuge. because of the sparse 
population and the lack of tourists. 'RAY told him that he 
had written to Queensland, apparently before 1962, to so~e· 
Government agency inquiring about the typo of employment 
available there for foroigners 1 but his conversation indicated 
he had no interest in Australia at that point. 

Most ~f RAY'S conversation revolved aroung Mexico 
when speaking of places to go after "pulling some job''. 
He made no .montion of narcotics smuggling to Mexico, and he 
did, not say how he planned to obtain the "bg haul" he·wanted'r 
to make in order to "retire", other than ·that he might happen 
onto a large supermarket with a lot of money on hand which he 
could rob. He did not mention any specific supermarket or 
area of the country in this ro{;ard. From his conversation, he 
felt that RAY had actual expe•ricnce in and knowledge o~ ... 
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KC 44-760
3

smuggling small appliances into the Campeche Bay area of
Mexico for resale. He mentioned that there were some dollarsto be made in this racket with a very small investment required.
RAY'S associate MATEO LOPEZ GARCIA or MATEO GARCIA LOPEZ or
some similar name previously described by LILLIBRIDGE as
described by RAY was a real person, and LILLIBRIDGE remembered
the name he gave because it was similar to the name ofa"wet
back" he had known previously in prison.

RAY spoke of the possibility of obtaining colored
contact lenses to wear to change the color of his eyes in
avoiding detection. RAY did not say where he would try toobtain contact lenses or that he had actually ever tried toobtain them or that he had ever worn contact lenses. RAY'S
eyes as LILLIBRIDGE recalls them are a faded, pale blue, for"sky blue", and he would want to darken the appearance of his
eyes in changing his appearance. He told LILLIBRIDGE how hehad experimented in the past on portions of his skin covered
by his clothing with staining his skin a darker color usingsome kind of "walnut dye" He had apparently tricd the dyeout of curiosity to see how long the stain would last, and hetold LILLIBRIDGE that the dye would "just have to wear off". Asto changing his appearance, LILLIBRIDGE feels it is significantto note that RAY'S weight would vary greatly from month to
month. RAY would go through periods of weight-lifting, strictlyfor the exercise, and he would occasionally become concernedover his weight from a health standpoint and would lose weightquickly. RAY was not a competitive weightlifter and would
probably not seek out a gymnasium to practice heighlifting, buthe was concerned over a heart problem he imagined that he had,and he wanted the exercise to strengthen his heart. He men-tioned that he knew it would be easy to obtain a fictitiousSocial Security card simply by filling in a form in any name,state that he had been self-employed, and he would be maileda new Social Security card. He did not mention any problemwith regard to obtaining a driver's license under an assumedname.

RAY told LILLIBRIDGE about a shack he rented on theoutskirts of Campeche, Mexico, and how he had considered thepossibility of buying the shack instead of paying rent. Moneyand not paying more for anything than necessary was of constantconcern to RAY. He told LILLIBRIDGE of the difficulty in

.. 
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smuggling small appliances into the Car.tpech'e Bay area of Mexico for resale. Ile mentioned that there were some-dollars to bo made in this racket with a,very small inv~stment required. RAY'S associate MATEO LOPEZ GARCIA or 11ATEO GAP.CIA LOPEZ or some similar nace previously described by .LILLIBRIDGE as · described by RAY was a real person, and ·LILLIBRIDGE remembered the name he gave because it was similar to the name ofa"wet back" he had known previously in prison. 
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RAY spoke of· the possibility of obtaining col(?red ~: contact lenses to wear to change tho color of his eyes in avoiding detection. RAY did not ·say whore he would try to~' obtain contact lenses or that he had actually ever tried·· to · obtain them or that he had ever worn contact lenses •. RAY'S· eyes as LILLIBRIDGE recalls them ·are a faded, pale blue, for · "sky blue", and he would want to darken the appearance of his eyes in changing his appearan9e. He told LILLIBRIDGE how he had experimented in the past on portions of his skin covered by his clothing with staining his skin a darker color using somo kind of "walnut dye".~· lie had apparently tried the dye out of curiosity to see how long the stain would last, and he told LILLIBRIDGE that the dye would "just have to wear off". As to changing his appearance, LILLIBRIDGE fools it is significant to note that RAY'S weight would vary greatly from month to 
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over his weight from a health standpoint and would lose weight quickly. RAY was not a competitive weightlifter and would probably not seek out a gymnasium to practice 'WigW.ifting, but · he was concerned over a heart problem he iraagined that he had, and he wanted the exercise to strengthen his heart. Ho men-.. tioned that he knew it would be easy to obtain a fictitious' Social Security card simply by filling in a form in any ·name,/' state that he had been self-employed, and he would be mailed 
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a new Social Security card. He did not mention any problem · ;·' with rogard to obtaining a driver's license under an assumed ! 
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KC 44-760
4

Mexico for a foreigner to own any property. He told of thepractice of "Rentista Papers" through which a foreigner bypaying a fee could receive permission from the MexicanGovernment to own a small business in Mexico or purchase prop-erty on a small scale in Mexico. He mentioned how it was aneffort to have anything done by local Government officials inMexico since everyone moved so slowly, and how in order toobtain "Rentista Papers" one would apparently have to paytwo or three persons "under the table" a few pesos inorder to get the papers through the Government red tape, andfrom his conversation, it appeared that RAY never was in Mexicolong enough to wait out the process of obtaining "RentistaPapers"
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Routing Slip
8-% (Rev. 9-25-67) (Copies to fices Checked)

TO: SAC,

Albany Houston Norfolk Tampa
Albuquerque Indianapolis Oklahoma City Washington Field
Anchorage Jackson Omaha Quantico
Atlanta Jacksonville Philadelphia
Baltimore Kansas City Phoenix TO LEGAT:
Birmingham Knoxville Pittsburgh Bern
Boston Las Vegas Portland Bonn
Buffalo Little Rock Richmond Buenos Aires
Butte Los Angeles Sacramento Hong Kong
Charlotte Louisville St. Louis London
Chicago Memphis Salt Lake City Manila
Cincinnati Miami San Antonio Mexico, D.F.
Cleveland Milwaukee San Diego Ottawa
Columbia Minneapolis San Francisco Paris
Dallas Mobile San Juan Rome
Denver Newark Savannah Santo Domingo
Detroit New Haven Seattle Tokyo
E1 Paso New Orleans Springfield
Honolulu New York City

Date 5/22/68
RE:

MURKIN

Retention For appropriate
For information optional action Surep, by

The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, conceal
all sources, paraphrase contents.

Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks:

Enclosed is self-explanatoryinsert concerning reinterview with former
cellmate of subject, Cecil Clayton Lillibridge.

Enc.
Buffle (44-38861)
Urfile

Routlng:S1(P. 
ei•~'(Rev. ·9-'f $-67) 

TO: SAC, ia 

RE1 

AU~any 
Alb\1q-.;erq1,1e 
Anchorage 
Atlanta 
:Baltli:n,ore 
Blrl!l1nghal)). 
Bo,i;ton 
81,1.ffalo 
B\1tte 
Cbarlotte 
.Chtc<;iqo 
Cincinl'latl 
Cleveland 
-Col1,10fb1<:1 
Oallas 
Oenver 
Detroit 
El P<:1so 
Hol'lol\11\l 

WRKIN 

,. 

~

Ho1,1ston 
lndi<:1napol1s 
Jackson 
Ja.cksonvUle 
'K<;insas City 

~

l<noxvUle 
La.s VeQas 
Little Rock 
Los Angeles 
Lo\11svllle 
Mero.phis 
Mtal)).i 
MUwa1,1kee 
Minneapolis 
Mob.Ile 
Newarlc 
New Haven 

8 New Orleans 
New York City 

Norfolk 
Oklahon;,.a City 
0!l)aha 
Philadelpbla 
Phoentx 
P,tttsburqh 
Portl(11:1d 
Rlcbi:oond 
Sacraro.ento 
St. Louis 
Salt Lake City 
San 'Antonio 
San Otego 
S,;i;n l'ianc1sco 
San-lu,;i;n 
Sav~ab 
Secittle 
Sprlr,,.gf!eld 

§ Tampa 
Washington F,teld 
Q\lanttco 

TO LEGAT: 
_ Bern 

'Bonn 
'B\\eno111 Alre• 
liong Xong 
Lo:1:1don 

ome 
Santo t>oll)11).qo 
Tokyo 

0<:1te __ 5...,/_2_2...,/_6_8 _____ _ 

.Retentlon For :approprtate 
OC) l'or 1nformat1on □ opttonal □ actton C) S\irep, by _____ _ 

□ The enclosed.ls for yo\lr lnfor!l)aUon. U \\sed tn <:1 f\lture report, C) conceal 
all .so\lrc:•• □ paraphrase contents, 

:c:ll:ncloHd are corrected paqes frol!l report of SA-------------­
dated 

Enclosed is~self-explanatory 
•insert concerning reinterview with former 
cellmate of subject, Cecil Clayton Lillibridge. 

£nc, 

B1fflle ( 44-38861) 
,Urf11,;, 
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REPORT
of the

FBI-
LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
Date:To:

Legat, Mexico May 22, 1968FBI File No.
44-38861Lab. No.Re:

MURKIN PC-A6377 IS

Specimens received
5/11/68

Q341 Pebbles

Also Submitted: Fingerprints of unknown deceased

Results of examination:

Human blood too limited in amount for grouping
purposes was found on Q341.

SEARCHED
INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 27 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE -

MEXICO

1900

2/3173 33ee

REPORT 
of the 

µ.---.-~~ 
"' \, 

-~LABORATORY~ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

Legat, Mexico 

JIJRKJN 

Q341 

5/11/68 

Pebbles 

Cote: 
FlH File »,)' 22 t 1968 
L;ob, No, 44-38881 

. PC-A6377 IS 

Also SUbaitted: Fingerprints of unknown deceased 

Results of examinationt 

Human blood too limited ·10 aaount for grouping 
-.o;\"' • purposes was f O\lnd on Q341. 

I 

SEARCHED _ .._,~EX.ED 
SERffl.UZ(D~l£D...ii2_ 

, MAY2 71968 
LEGAL. ATTACH€ .. M£ " 

I 
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Laboratory Transmittal Form
7-72

F-B-D
LABORATORY in

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: Legat, Mexico Date: May 22, 1968

Re:
MURKIN I sugarJohn Edgar

Allower
Hoover, Director

FBI File No. 44-38861
Lab. No. PC-A6377 IS

Examination requested by: Legat, Mexico
Personally delivered by Eastern Airlines pilot, Captain

Reference: George Cleveland, to a Special Agent from Washington Field
Office, on 5/11/68

Examination requested; Chemical Analyses

Remarks: You have been separately advised as to the results
of the fingerprint examination and the disposition of the
evidence listed as "Also Submitted."

Specimen Q341 is being returned to you herewith.

DO NOT INCLUDE ADMINISTRATIVE
PAGE (S) INFORMATION IN

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

SEARCHED INDEXED

Enclosures (3) (Q341 2 Lab report) SERIALIZED enFILED or
MAY 27 1968

2mc General
LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO

18ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

173-1-244239 ca

. 
1,;QboralQI)' ~J."QJ:1$tnltt~l l'.Qrll) 

'1•7'/. ( .• .,. 

~-
-~ LABORATORY.....,...__ 

FEDERAL. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 

1"o: ·tega t, ·Mexico l><:1te: May 22, -1968 

Re: 

MURKIN 

FBI File No, 44-38861 
.La~. No, ·PC-A6377 IS 

£xaml~Uop re·q\leste.d. py: ·Legat' Mexico 
Personally delivered by ·Eastern Airlines pil,ot) Captain 

F\..,t..,,ence: George Cleveland, to a Special Agent :from Washington Field 
Office, on 5/11/68 

£x<;zm!n<;1Uon reque.sted: Chemical Analyses 

8eo:.arks: You have been separately advised as to the results 
of the .fingerprint examination and the disposition of the 
evidence :listed as "Also Submitted." 

1 is being returned to you 'herewith. 

DO NOT INCLUDE /..Jil\tlNISTRATIVE 
.PAGE {S) H·-itOnM:\110N IN 

INVESHGA'dVE :REPOUT 

Enclosures 
(/ 

v-l'J 

I 

(ti .1..--....,,,.,__ b .report) 
SEARCH£D---::::-»l~D 
SERIAL.llt~to--fl-:;;:::> 

MAY2 71968 
U:GAL ATtACHE •. M- ICO 

IV I ST R A i.l V E P A G~E~----LJ~_J 
,......_ _____ /Ji-,/-;;;;;~' 
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7-1b
REPORT
of the

FBI
LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.
TO: Legat, Mexico Date: May 22, 1968

FBI File No. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN Lab. No. PC-A6377 IS

Specimens received 5/11/68

Q341 Pebbles

Also Submitted: Fingerprints of unknown deceased

Results of examination:

Human blood too limited in amount for grouping
purposes was found on Q341.

REPORT 
of the 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

'T_o: Legat, Mexico 

l\e: MURKIN 

Spee1!1),ens received 5/11/68 

Q341 Pebbles 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 
P<.1te: May 22, 1968 
F.8X ,FUe No, 44-38861 
'l..<.1b, No, PC-A6377 IS 

Also Submitted: Fingerprints of unknown deceased 

Results of examination: 

Human blood too limited £n amount for grouping 
purposes was found on Q341. 
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Routing Slip
0-7 (Ref. 9-25-67) [Copies to ce hecked)

TO: SAC,

Albany Houston Norfolk Tampa
Albuquerque Indianapolis Oklahoma City Washington Field
Anchorage Jackson Omaha Quantico
Atlanta Jacksonville Philadelphia
Baltimore Kansas City Phoenix TO LEGAT:
Birmingham Knoxville Pittsburgh Bern
Boston Las Vegas Portland Boon
Buffalo Little Rock Richmond Buenos Aires
Butte Los Angeles Sacramento Hong Kong
Charlotte Louisville St. Louis London
Chicago Memphis Salt Lake City Manila
Cincinnati Miami San Antonio Mexico, D.F.
Cleveland Milwaukee San Diego Ottawa
Columbia Minneapolis San Francisco Paris
Dallas Mobile San Juan Rome
Denver Newark Savannah Santo Domingo
Detroit New Haven Seattle Tokyo
E1 Paso New Orleans Springfield
Honolulu New York City

Date 5/23/68
RE:

MURKIN

Retention For appropriate
For information optional action Surep, by

The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, conceal
all sources, paraphrase contents.

Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks:

Enc. (4)
Bufile (44-38861)
Urfile

. 
' ,. 

lCo,pies to -c:-eefted) 
Albatly 
Alb\l.q\\erq\\e 
-An-cborQqe 
•Atlanta 
89)tlD).ore 
8lr11;11n1bai::o. 
Boston 
8'1ffoto 
Butte 
ChQ'tlotte 
ChiCQgo 
Cinclnnou 
'Cleveland 
Col,;D).l;,lo 
Oaltc:is 
.Denver 
Detroit 

RE1 

El Paso 
Honolul\\ 

.MURKIN 

tto\\stoti. 
lndtanapol!s 
.Jackson 
Jacltso!;')vllle 
Kansas City 
Knoxvtlle 
1.c:is Vegas 
Little Rock 
Los Angeles 
Lo,;isvUle 
Mei;ophts 
Miallll 
MUwa\\ltee 
MIJ;')n.eapol!s 
Mol:>lle 
Newark 
.New Haven 

8 New Orlec:ins 
New York City 

'Nor(ollt 
Oltl-xboi::o.Q City 
Ot0.Qha 
Phlla<ielphta 
Ptx>enlx 
P.ittsbur<:rl-\ 
Portl9n.d 
Rlcblllond 
SacrCtl:Jlen to 
-St, LO\\is 

TO LEGAT: 
Berl'l 
Bonn 
Buenos Aires 
Hong Konq 
Lon<:t:on 

$Qlt L'al:e Clty~-...;.ll"t'~~~"::".,_..._ 
:San Antonio 
San Diego 
San Frc:inclsco 
SQll '"'an toe 
·sQvQn?!_C(]) 8 SQJ;1to Ooi::o.to_qo 
Seattle Tokyo 
Springfield 

Oate ____ 5;;;;.,/..._2 __ 3_./...,.6_8..__ __ _ 

·f'or :Qp-proptt,;ite Retentton 
lC) For lnformc:iUon .t:J .optlo:oal C) c:icUon CJ S\\rep, by-----
C) The enclosed 1• tor your lnforD).o:tlon, I( 1,1sed In a fut,;re report, t::) conceal 

all so\\rces, C) p<:iro:pbrase contents, 

□ Enclostd are corrected pages fro= report of SA---------------­
dated 

Remorlu1 

I:nc, (4') 
~,;Ule ( 44-38861) 
Vrme 
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Mr. Tolson

VIA TELETYPE Mr. DeLeach
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop

MAY 2 2 1968 Mr. Casper
Mr. Callahan
Mr. Coarad

ENCIPHERED Mr. Felt
Mr. Gale
Mr. Rosen
Mr. So van

1106PM URGENT 5-21-68 DPK Mr. Tavel
Mr. Trotter
Tele. Room

TO DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS Miss H loves
Miss Gandy

FROM LOS ANGELES 2P

MURKIN.

Long
RE LEGAT, MEXICO CITY TELETYPE CALL TO LOS ANGELES

MAY SEVENTEEN LAST.

FOR INFORMATION OF BUREAU, LEGAT, MEXICO CITY ADVISED

REVIEW OF TELEPHONE COMPANY RECORDS AT PUERTO VALLARTA,

MEXICO, DISCLOSED TWO TELEPHONE CALLS TO LOS ANGELES FROM

PUERTO VALLARTA DURING NOVEMBER, NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN, OF

POSSIBLE PERTINENCE TO THIS MATTER.

FIRST CALL ON NOVEMBER FIVE LAST WAS STATION TO STATION

FROM A MR. RAY, NOT FURTHER IDENTIFIED, TO A SENORITA SANCHEZ

AT NUMBER TWO ONE THREE - EIGHT NINE THREE - FOUR ONE ONE TWO.

SUBSCRIBER TO ABOVE NUMBER IS ROY COHN, EIGHT SIX THREE NINE

COLUMBUS AVENUE, SEPULVEDA, CALIFORNIA. MRS. COHN INTERVIEWED

THIS DATE AND ADVISED HER HUSBAND WAS IN PUERTO VALLARTA

DURING EARLY NOVEMBER, NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN ON MINING VENTURE.

MMRS. COHN'S FIRST NAME IS SANDRA. SHE RECALLED THATAMER HUS3AND
SERIALIZED FILED

I'mc. 36 MAY 2 7 1968

arg.
to the Youp LEGAL ATIACHE MEXICO

. ,,, .. 

-.:.:,:.~~: :.,··,; .. ·_ ·. -·. ·~·~~·-. ' :.,: ., ;_~--~ ., .~' --· .•. . /l-·•1-• 
I ... •·< .... ' • .. l 

~r-""'"r>~·~·~~,.....,.,~l'l.~"'~t-~1~ .. lfJ••:.\'!:...,...w.r~~ d-,,~-~.,.-ct""'f'~,•••'••1::,~";..-:~."!ft1'!).-''!'?l'~J"i."~i". )'_~~"""~::.,., ... ,,.,~-r-~,....,."' .... ,.,.. "~ ... "' \ 

I - "1/l"•r" • ' ,.> r ~"', :t , ,, w:\"'f: ' 'fr .~ - - , ,.,It ., • ~ J.- ..i \ • , : 

.... A, .... ! ,, 
1 lt - •• j ~, 1, ,-=-------

. . ''. · · • ' I VIA TELETYPE • l ·~i:: ~~{.':;ch~-~-
• 

1 
lfr. l'-fohr . .,__:_ 

· }Ir • .Bt;.b-:, , __ 

· MAY 2 21968 , - )Ir. CMp:.r ,,_, 

,£ ·N-C I P H ER E D 

ll06PM UR~ENT 5-21-68 DPK 
•' ' /_. 
·7-0 D RECTOR AND t1EMPHIS 

' . ROM LOS AtmELES 2P _ 
- l --

," 

MURKIH. · 

RE LEGAT, MEXIco·c11Y TELETYPE°CALL TO LOS ANGELES 

MAY SEVENTEEt! LAST• 
' ' 

FOR INFORMATION OF BUREAU, LEGAT, MEXICO CITY ADVISED 
-

REVIEW OF TELEPHONE COMPANY RECORDS At PUERTO VALLARTA, 

MEXICO, DISCLOSED TWO TELEPHONE CALLS TO LO~ ANGELES FRO~ 
• !;' 

PUERTO VALLARTA DURING NOVEMBER, NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN, OF 

~ POSSIBLE PERTINENCE TO THIS MATTER. 

¥r. Ci-.l!abri __ 
i.tr. C<>nract_ 
itr. Fdt ···•­
~fr. Gih, ... 11.<1.,----... 
Mr. P.o~:1._ 
;:\lr. S1,, V<ll'l ... __ 

\.: lit. -T.:ivtl ~~----­
::'atr. Tro~t~l"--­
TdE>, P.c-,-,n1 _ 
:Oti~ H b1,'s, __ 
;:\HS3 G:rndy. __ 

----·--

FIRST CPLL ON tl,OVEt4BER FIVE LAST WAS STATION TO sr~TION 
I 

FROM A MR. RAY, NOT FURTHER IDENTIFIED, TO A.SENORITA SANCHEZ . ' 

At NUMBER T\10 ONE !HR££ • EIGHT NINE !HP.EE - FOUR OHE ONE Two. 

SUBSCRIBER TO ABOVE NUMBER IS ROY COHN, EIGHT SlX THREE NINE 

COLUMBUS AVENUE, SEPULVEDA, CALIFORNIA. MRS, COHN IUTERVIEWED 

THIS DATE AND ADVISED HER HUSEA~D WAS 1N PUERTO VALLARTA 

. . 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

CALLED HER FROM PUERTO VALLARTA AT HER HOME DURING EARLY NOVEMBER,

NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. SHE SPECULATED THAT MEXICAN TELEPHONE OPER-

ATORS MISTOOK RAY FOR ROY AND SANCHEZ FOR SANDRA.

SECOND CALL ON NOVEMBER TWENTY THREE LAST WAS STATION TO

STATION TO NUMBER TWO ONE THREE - SIX SEVEN ZERO - NINE ONE

FIVE ONE FROM A MR. JOH, NOT FURTHER IDENTIFIED. SUBSCRIBER

TO ABOVE NUMBER IS NORTH AMERICAN ROCKWELL CORPORATION (NARC), EL

SEGUNDO, CALIFORNIA. JOE FERRARA, SECURITY, NARC, ADVISED

RECORDS INDICATE NO EMPLOYEES WERE IN PUERTO VALLARIA ON

COMPANY BUSINESS DURING THE PERIOD NOVEMBER FIFTEEN THROUGH

DECEMBER FIFTEEN, NINETEEN SIXTY SEVEN. FERRARA STATED NO

WAY TO DETERMINE IF MARC EMPLOYEE VAS IN PUERTO VALLARTA ON

VACATION. SWITCHBOARD AT NARC HAS NO RECORD OF RECEIVING

CALL FROM PUERTO VALLARTA ON NOVEMBER TWENTY THREE LAST.

NO FURTHER INVESTIGATION BEING CONDUCTED THIS PHASE.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

BUREAU ADVISE LEGAT, MEXICO CITY.

RECEIVED : 2:45 AM (5-22-68) MSE

' . 

I ' 

CALLED HER FROM PUERTO VALLARTA AT HER HOME DURl~G EARLY tOVEti:BER, 
.. 

NINETEEH SIXTYSEVEH, SHE SPECULATED THAT NEXICAN TELEPHOUE OPER-

ATORS llllSTOOK RAY FOR ROY AND SAt!CHEZ FOR SANDRA• 

SECOHD CALL ON NOVEMBER T\.!ENTY THREE lASl WAS STATION TO 
.. ' 

STATION TO NU~lBER TWO OtlE THREE -· SIX SEVEH ZERO .;. NINE ONE 

FIVE ONE FROM A NP.. Jo.I/ NOT FURTHER IDENTIFIED. ··sus.scRIBER ·, 

~ ~~1~/ " .. 
'- .- C 

/!'-', JO ABOVE NUMBER IS NORTH AMERICAN ROCK\::ELL CORPORATION (NARC), EL 
... 

SEGUNDO, CALIFORNIA. JOE FERRARA, SECURITY, NARC, ADVISED 

RECORDS umICATE tlO EMPLOYEES \'!ERE .It3 ·PUERTO. VALLARTA OH 

COr-lPAHY BUSINESS DURING THE PERIOD ~JOVEMBER FlF!EErJ THROUGH 

DECEMBER FIFTEEH t HINETEEU SIXTY SEVEN. FERRARA STATEO rm 
. ' 

WAY TO DETERMINE IF NARC EMPLOYEE 'JAS HI PUERTO VALLARTA OH 

VACATION. SWITCHBOARD AT tJARC HAS ~m RECORD OF RECEIVI~<; 
! 

d CALL FROM PUERTO VA~LARTA ON NOVEMBER TWENTY THREE LAST. 

NO FURTHER INVESTIGATION BEING CONDUCTED THIS PHASE. 
,. 

ARMED AND DA~GEROUS. 

BUREAU ADVISE LEGAT, MEXICO CITY. 

RECEIVED: 2:45 AM (5-22-68) MSE 

' ' 

' . 
-~ +A, ___ ..,.,.,. .. ..-•--=----•-.-.. ---- .j_~. ~ • I 

.,,, - -' 
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CB: WASH DC
JUSTICE

Mr. Drunch

COMMUNICATION SECTION
Mr. Mohr

1033

TELETYPE "fo
Mr. Biohip
Mr. Casper
Mr. Callabas

F81 SAN FRA!! Mr. Coured
Mr. Felt

256PM (RGENT 5/21/68 JOC.
Mr. Gala

Roser
Sulliver

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPKIS (44-1987)
Tretter

FROM SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) Holmas
Wiss Gundy

MURXIN.

RE LEGAT, MEXICO TEL CALL, FIVE SEVENTEEN, AND SAN FRANCISCO Long
TEL, FIVE SEVENTEEN LAST.

RAY AND CLARE STERN, STERN INVESTMENTS, SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA,

ADVISED THAT WHILE IN MEXICO THEY HAD AS HOUSE GUESTS MR. AND MRS.

ELWOOD HANSEII; MR HANSEN IS PRESIDENT OF BAYVIEW FEDERAL SAVINGS

AND LOAN.

ON FIVE TWENTY SIXTYEIGHT, RAY AND CLARE STER! AND MR. AND

MRS. ELWOOD HAISSEN, THREE FOUR ZERO EL PORTAL, HILLSBOROUGH,

CALIFORNIA, VIEWED PHOTOS OF JAMES EARL RAY AND ADVISED THAT THEY

DID IDT RECOGNIZE THIS MAR AS BEING IDENTICAL WITH ANYONE THEY

OBSERVED DURING THEIR STAY IN PUER TO VALLARTA, MEXICO IN NO VEMBER,

NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN. THEY ADVISED THAT THEY HAD NEVER HEARD OF RAY.

THEY SUGGESTED THAT PERHAPS IF HE HAD VISITED MEXICO THAT RAY MIGHT

HAVE VISITED A HOTEL AND/OR BAR CALLED "OCEANA" WHICH WAS OPERATED

BY A LADY NAMED IDA. THEY ADVISED THIS WAS A FREQUENT TO URIST

STOP. THE STERNS AND HANSENS STATED THEY DID NOT RECALL ENTERING

THE HOTEL RIO DURING THEIR STAY IN PUER TO VALLARTA INDEXED

SEARCHED FILED

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

RES! or ON II

SERIALIZED

is
LEGAL

MAY
ATTACHE

2 7.1968

MEXYOOEND

OTHR OFC ADVSD

CAB oryto refile
173-1-2016

.. .. ' 

' I '1, , ! ' • 

.. 256PM ma rn: 5/21/Gs ·Joe.· .· 

, TO DIRE TOR (44-38861) AHD MEt1PHIS (44-19~7> 

FROM SAC, SAEJ FRANCISCO (!73-65) 

RE LEGAT, M°E~ICO TEL CALL, FIVE SEVEN!EEH, 

TEL, FI VE SEVENTEEN LAST• 

' I', ' ~AY AHD CL~RE STERN, STERN !~VESTMENTS, SAN t1AT£0, CALIFORNIA, 
Ji" 

"t•·' .,ADVISED THAT \'HILE HJ ME"".ICO THEY H~D AS HOlSE GUESTS rim. AND MRS. 

EU!OOD H.4?,SEU; l'R HANSEN IS PRESIDENT OF BAYVIE~ FEDERAL SAVI r:Gs 
' ' 

A ND LOAN • 

. OH FIVE TWENTY SIXTYEIGHT, RAY AND CLARE STE.RU A~JD ti'iR. AND 

;,j.qs •. n:woon HAUSEN, THREE, FOUR z EHO EL PORTAL; HI LLSBOROOOH, 
. ' 

'CALIFORNIA, ,VIEWED PHOTOS OF .JM1ES EA~L RAY AUD ADVISED THAT THEY 

DID tnT RECvGflIZE THIS r-'AU AS BEING IDENTICAL UITH ANYONE !HEY . . 

OBSERVED DURIM~ THEIR STAY IN PUERTO VALLARTA, MEXICO IN NOVEtr:SER, 
' ' 

~':!' ' 

NIUETEEN S!YTYSEVEr~. 1HEY,ADV1$ED THAT THEY HAD NEVER HEARD OF RAY. 

THEY SUGGESTED THAT ?ERHA?S Ir HE HAD. VISITED MEXICO 1HAT RAY MIG~T 

-• HAVE VISITED A HOTEL A~!D/0~ BAR CALL~D "OCE.~NA" WHICH WAS OP~ATED 

BY A LADY NAMED I DA. THEY ADVISED THIS VAS A FREQUENT TOURIST 

STOP. 'TH~ STERNS AND HANSEttS STATeD THEY DID NOT RECALL ENTERING 
. 

THE HOTEL RIO DURING THEIR STAY, It~ PUffiTO VALL.\R 1~-
, .. 

' .. 
, StR\N.\ttO ' 

o Cr- 1.i ; tJ;t\'f 2 . "' 
.# ., -•.v ~-

OTHR OFC A DVSD -
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FD-35 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/20/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
Via

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) (P)

RE: MURKIN
CR

Re Butel, 4/25/68, to E1 Paso, Houston and San
Antonio, advising that each office should determine from
telephone company the long-distance calls placed at each
public telephone on Highway 90 and Interstate Highway 10
over which subject and CHARLES STEIN allegedly traveled
12/15-17/67. Subject reportedly made eight long-distance
telephone calls while in Texas.

Set forth by field divisions are some of the telephone
calls made from the San Antonio Division, 12/15-17/67, which
were obtained from available Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company records. The various field division will determine
from the subscriber or person receiving the call, the identity
of the caller. If the caller was JAMES EARL RAY, aka obtain

5-Boreau
( 2 Legat, Mexico City) 2-Little Rock

RAlbuquerque 3-Los Angeles
2-Atlanta 2-Memphis (44-1987)
2-Baltimore 2-New Haven
2-Chicago 3-New York
3-Dallas 2-Oklahoma City
2-Denver 2-Omaha
3-Detroit 2-Pittsburgh

2-San Francisco UNDEXED3-Indianapolis SEARCHED

2-Jackson 2-San Antonio SERIALIZED
FILED

2-Jacksonville JMK:csh MAY 2 7 1968
2-Kansas City (51) LEGAL ATTACHE

. MEXICO

17

173-1-247
242

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FBI 

Date: 5/20/68 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in --------=----~---~------_.11 (Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL : 
Via. _________ ----------,-.--.--------~• 

(Priority) 

~--- ---- - - .... - - - - - ---- - - - - -~- ------ - - - -- - - -- - - -- - - - - - - - - _ ,L __ - - .... - -

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
. ' . 

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) (P) 

RE: MURKIN 
CR 

Re Butel, 4/25/68, to El Paso, Houston and San 
Antonio, advising that each office should determine from 
~elephone company ·the long-distance calls placed. at each 
public telephone on Highway 90 and Interstate Highway 10 
over which subject and CHARLES STEIN allegedly trayeled 
12/15~17/67. Subject reportedly made eight long-distanceJ/ 
telephone calls while in Texas. · 

Set forth by ·field divisions are some of the telephone 
calls made ~rom the San Antonio Division, 12/15-:-.17/6.7, whi~h' 
were obtained. from av~ilable Southwestern Bell Jelephone. 
Company records. The various field -di vision -will 'de~e·rmine 
from ~he subscriber or person receiving ·t~e call, the identity 
of the caller. ·If ·the caller was JAMES .EARL RAY, ak~? obtain 

5-meau 2 Lega~, Mexico 
buquerque 

Atlaqta 
2-Baltimore 
2-Ch.icago · 
3-Da11·as 
2-Denver 
3-Detroit 
3-Indianapolis 
2-Jackson 
2-Jacksonville 
2-Kansas City 

City) 2-Little Rock 
3-L·os Angeles 
2-Memphis (44-1987.) 
2-New Haven · · 
3-New York 
2-0klahoma City 
2-0maha 
2-Pittsburgh · ro 
2-San Franc~scdsEAACHEO-~~....:e 
2-San Antonio S£.RIALIZE0~

1L~i;-=---s 
JMK: csh MA~ 2 7 l..,c 
( 51) LEGAL ATTACttE • Mt'ACO 

\v.l 
-:J....5lY_;.c-­

/7~ ... /-~ 
Approved: __________ _ Sent ------M Per ___ ----ry...;... __ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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SA 44 1242

all available information. Further, determine if the subscriber
or the person receiving the call has any knowledge of JAMES

EARL RAY.

REQUEST OF THE BUREAU

The Bureau is requested to furnish Legat, Mexico City
two copies of this airtel and set forth the same lead for
Legat, Mexico as set forth for the other recipient offices
listed above.

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE AND/OR PERSON

LEGAT, MEXICO CALLED

12/16/67 223-8252 1227 Sabinas, Coahuila,
Mexico

12/17/67 278-9068 1250 Rosita, Coahuila,
Mexico

12/15/67 223-7920 427056 Records show to "Lerdo,
Mex." Place "Monty"

12/16/67 223-8252 427056 Monterrey, Mexico

12/17/67 223-8252 468515 Mexico City

ALBUQUERQUE

12/16/67 563-9704 505-877-9947 To JENNY SHOUP

ATLANTA

12/15/67 875-9087 404-544-2190 Columbus, Georgia

BALTIMORE

12/15/67 563-9793 301-675-0381

12/16/67 563-9719 301-675-0381
CHICAGO

12/16/67 223-8252 312-847-4122

12/16/67 432-9322 312-533-1084

-2-

. " ~ 
ILSA _:/4-12~2 

all available information. Further, determine if the subscriber 
or the person receiving -the call has any knowledge of JAMES 
EARL RAY. 

REQUEST OF THE BUREAU 

The Bureau is requested to furni~h·hegat, Mexico City 
·two copies of this airtel and set forth the same lead for· 
Legat, Mexico as set forth .for the other recipient offices 
listed above. 

·DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE AND/OR PERSON 
LEGAT 2 flEXICO CALLED 

1.2/16/67 223-8252 _1227 Sabinas, Coahuila, 
M'exico · 

12/17/6~ 278-9068 1250 Rosita, Coahuila, 
Mexico 

_12/15/67 223-7920 427056 Records show t.o "Lerdo, 
Mex." Place "Monty" 

12/-16/67_ 223-8252 427056 Mon~~rrey, Mexico 

12/17/67 223-8252 468515 Mexico City 
I 

ALBUgUERgUE 

·12/16/.67 563-9704 505-877-9947 To JENNY SHOUP 

ATLANTA 

12/15/67 875-9087 404-544-2190 Columbus, Georgia 

BALTIMORE 

12/15/67 563-.9793 301-675-0381 -~ . . -"· 

12/16/67 563-9719 301-675-0381 
CHICAGO 

1.2/16/67 223-8252 312-847-4122 

12/16/67 432-9322 312-533-1084 

-2-
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SA 44-1242

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE AND/OR PERSON
CALLED

DALLAS

12/16/67 278-9012 214-247-6949

12/17/67 432-9277 214-295-5689

12/16/67 278-9194 214-351-6970

12/15/67 223-8148 214-374-6379

12/15/67 278-9041 214-465-0015

12/15/67 278-9086 214-748-5851

12/17/67 278-9194 806-362-7797

12/16/67 278-9030 806-364-0709

12/16/67 278-9066 806-364-4789

12/15/67 223-0300 806-373-1108

12/15/67 223-7271 806-385-5322

12/17/67 278-9068 806-765-5963

DENVER

12/17/67 379-9059 303-641-1586 Gunnison, Colorado

DETROIT

12/17/67 379-9953 517-867-3781 Gustine

12/17/67 432-9447 616-236-5598 Miss SNEAA WATKINS
Tolman, Michigan

INDIANAPOLIS

12/15/67 674-9919 317-473-7263

-3-
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SA 44'-1242 

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER -PLACE AND/ OR PERSON - CALLED 

DALLAS 

12/16/67 278-9012 214-247-6949 

12/17/67 432-9277 214-.295-5689 

-12/16/67 278-9194 214-3'51-6970 

12/15/67 223-8148 21;4-374-6379 
I 

12/15/67 278-9041 211:J-465-0015 

12/15/67 278-9086 214-748-5851 

12/17/67 278-9194 806-362-7797 

12/16/67 278-9030 806-364-0709 

12/16/67 278-9066 806-364-4789 

121i5/67 223-0300 806-373-1108 

-12/15/67 223-7271 806-385-5322 

12/17/67 278-9068 806-765-59'63 

DENVER 

l2ll7/67 379-9059 303-641-1586 Gunnison, Colorado 

DETROIT 

12/17/67 379-9953 517-867-3781 .,Gustine 

12/17/67 432-9447 616-236-5598 Miss SNEAA WATKINS 
Tolman, Michigan 

INDIANAPOLIS 

l2ll5/67 674-9919 317-473-7263 
I 

-3-
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SA 44-1242

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE AND/OR PERSON
CALLED

12/15/67 875-9079 317-963-2331 Sharpsville, Indiana12/17/67 379-9925 219-456-2832 Fort Wayne, Indiana

-4-
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SA 44-1242 

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE ~NDtOR PERSON -
CALLED 

12/15/67 875-907~. 317-963-:-2331 Sharpsville, Indiana 12/17/67 379-9925 219-456-2832 Fort Wayne, Indiana 
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SA 44-1242

Place and/or
Date Calling No. Called No. Person Called

JACKSON

12/17/67 674-9919 601-475-7722

12/17/67 432-9005 601-762-3813

JACKSONVILLE

12/17/67 875-9055 904-433-1459 Pensacola, Fla.

KANSAS CITY

12/15/67 674-9761 913-539-4300

LITTLE ROCK

12/16/67 223-7271 501-375-6561

12/16/67 432-9005 501-624-4536 VELMA THOMPSON

12/17/67 432-9277 501-835-3481 WORKMAN

LOS ANGELES

12/15/67 223-8266 213-231-5482

12/17/67 988-7491 213-429-9378

12/17/67 223-7271 213-663-3675

12/16/67 379-9092 714-540-7240 Santa Ana, Calif.
MEMPHIS

12/15/67 223-8080 901-947-1819 Memphis, to RUBY
SIMONS or SIMORS

NEW HAVEN

12/17/67 223-7689 203-754-6121 Waterbury, Conn. ,
from Miss JAMES,
Room 319, Palace

-5- Hotel

" 
11 j~. . -- --" ,. . ... 
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SA 44-1242 

Place and/or 
Date Calling No. Called No. Person Called 

JACKSON 

12/17/67 674-9919 601-475-7722 

12/17/67 432-9005 601-762-3813 

JACKSONVILLE 

-12/17/67 875-9055 904-433-1459 Pensacola, Fla, 

KANSAS CITY 

12/15/67 674-9761 913-539-4300 

LITTLE ROCK 

12/16/67 223-7271 501-375-6561 

12/16/67 432-9005 501-624-4536 VELMA THOMPSON 

12/17/67 432.;..9277 501-8~5-3481 WORKMAN 

LOS ANGELES 

·12/15/67 223-8266 213-231-5482 

12/17/67 988-7491 213-429-9378 

12/17/67 223-7271 213-663-3675 

12/16/67 379-9092 714-540-7240 Santa Ana, Calif. 

MEMPHIS 

.12/15/67 223-8080 901-947-1819 Memphis, to RUBY 
SIMONS or SIMORS 

NEW HAVEN 

12/17/67 223-7689 203-754-6121 Waterbury, Conn., 
from Miss JAMES, 
Room 319, Palace 

.. s- Hotel 

' .. 
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SA 44-1242

Place and/or
Date Calling No. Called No. Person Called

NEW YORK

12/16/67 432-9407 212-588-7147

12/16/67 379-9059 914-343-3240 Middletown, N.Y.

OKLAHOMA CITY

12/17/67 674-9919 405-771-3268

OMAHA

12/17/67 379-9084 515-388-4928

PITTSBURGH

12/17/67 432-9595 304-727-8137 St. Albans, West
Virginia

SAN FRANCISCO

12/17/67 223-7765 415-654-4366

Unless pertinent information is developed during the
course of the investigation requested above which pertains
to the San Antonio Division, it is not necessary to advise
the San Antonio Division of the results.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-6-

SA 44-1242 

Date 

NEW YORK 

-12/1.6/67 

12/16/67 

OKLAHOMA CITY 

12/17/67 

OMAHA 

12/17/67 

P1TTSBURGH 

12/17/67 

SAN FRANCISCO 

12/17/67 

Calling No. 

432-9407 

379-9059 

674-9919 

379-9084 

432-9595 

223-7765 

Called No. 

, 
212-588-7147 

914-343-3240 

405-771-3268 

515-388-4928 

' 304-727'"'.8137 

415-654-4366 

Place and/or 
Person Called 

Hiddletown, N.Y. 

St. Albans, West 
'Virginia 

Unless_perti~ent_information is deve~op7d duriqg.~he 
course of the investigation requested above ·which peptains 
to the San Antonio Division, it is not necessary to advise 
the San Antonio Division of the results. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

-6-
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-107-02
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 17

UNITED STATES GO ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : File (173-1) (P) DATE: May 27, 1968

FROM : Legat, Mexico City

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 12:10 p.m., May 27, 1968, Supervisor JOE KELLEY
telephonically furnished the following information from the
Bureau:

ASAC KARL STEFFENSON of the San Antonio Office has
just advised that one EDUARDO JOSE MOLINA has visited the
Resident Agency at Brownsville, Texas, to advise that subject
RAY reportedly is presently employed in the kitchen of the
Hotel Cartil-Ha, also known as Casa de la Punta and Lima's

Zazil
Place, on the Isla Mujeres, MOLINA stated that hotel is
owned by one LIMA (FNU) who would not be cooperative with
the FBI or any other law enforcement agency. That informa-
tion came from LIMA's son (age unknown) who stated four days
ago that RAY was employed at the hotel kitchen.

MOLINA is about 65 years old, is well educated,
and is presently in Brownsville checking up on some of his
property. His home address is Avenida 503C, Merida, Yucatan,
Mexico. According to the San Antonio Office, he appears to
be a substantial type of individual.

Mr. KELLEY also advised that SAC SHANKLIN of the
Dallas Office had just telephonically advised that one of
the Dallas PCIs today stated that he had been talking with a
small-time gambler (whom source did not identify) who had
just returned from Monterrey, Mexico. According to that
gambler, RAY is reported working as a bartender in a bar
near the Chevrolet dealer in Monterrey. Source was unable
to give a 'more complete address for the bar.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

N.B. Mr. KELLEY requested that all possible efforts be
SEARCHEDmade to check out the above allegasions as soon as possible.
SERIALIZED FILED

NLF MAY? 7 1968
(2/1

LETbusy
LEGAL ATTACHE MEXICO

Joude g
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan refine

173-1-2418

r-

FROM ·: 

SUBJEC'X': 

Ol'TIONAI. POftM NO. 10 5010•t07-0i 
MAY 1112 &OITION • 
GSA G~ MG, NO. r, 

UNIT£O .STATES G ERNMENT 

Memorandum 
'DATE: 'May ?7_, 1968 

.Legat, Mexico City 

MURKlN 

At 12 :10 p .. m., May 27, 1968, Supervis<>r ·JOE :KELLEY 
.telephonica1ly .furnished 'the iollow.ing J:nformat.l'on :from ·the 
·aµreau: 

I 

ASAC KARL Sl'EFF.ENSON of ·the San -Anton•io .Off ice has 
just advised that :one ,EDUARDO JOSE MOL'lNA has ·v.i:si·tea ·the 
.Resident .Agency at Brownsville, Texas., ·to advi•se ~hat subject 
:RAY _reportedly is ·pr.esently employed ln t·he kitchen o.f ·the 
Hotel ~1-Ha, also ·known .as Casa de -'la ,Punta ·and ..Lima's 
Pl·ace, on the lsla ;Mujeres.. MOLlNA state.d ·that hotel :i.s 
owned by one -LIMA (FNU) ·who would .not ·be cooperative ·with 
the FBI or -any other law enforcement agency. That ;informa­
tion came _from :LJMA' s s.on (age ·unknown') who stated .four days· 
ago ·that .RAY was empl~yed ·at 'the h6tel ·kitchen • 

. MOLINA J.s about 65 years old, is :~ell ·edut:ated, 
.and •is pres.ently -in Brownsv:ille checking ·.up .on some of his 
property. His home address is Avenida _50.3C-, ·Merida, Yucatan, 
.Mex•ico. According to ·the ·san Antonio Qfi.ice, he .appears to 
be a .subst·ant=ial =type of :indiv.idual. · 

I 

Mr. K'.EliLEY also advis·ed that .SAC ·SHANKLIN o.f the 
'Dalla$ Office bad just ·telephon'ically advised that one of 

' =the .Dallas 'PCls ·today stated that he had .·been t·alking ·with ,a 
sroa'll-time gambler ·(whom source did ,not :i'dent"i:f-y) ·who .had 
just r.etur-ned ,:fro:m .Monterrey, ·Mexico. According ·to 'that_ 
,gambler, RAY -i's ,report·ed workin_g as .a ·bartende.r _in ·a ·bar' 
near the Chevrolet dealer 'in Monter.rey. Sour.ce -was unable 
to give a ',xnore complet'.e address .for the bar. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS, 
,l;lli;><tl;l:=lf ..... !Ot._i1!'1"_~-=a-
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : LEGAT (173-1) DATE: 5/27/68

FROM : SA D.G.BILLS

SUBJECT: MURKIN

MEX 34 phoned today/ from Oakaca, Oax. . He's completed
checks at El Tarpon and La Cabaña,Campeche, 2 isolated
ports tourists visit, and continuing to Puerto Angel and
Puerto Escondido, Oaxaca. No evidence RAY has been or is
here. Source returning 5/31 and will not be calling again.I can call him via message to Hotel Frances in Oaxaca, Oax.

DGB

(1)

SEADCHED
INDEXED

SERIALIZED
FILED

MAY ?7 1968
LEGAL ATTACHE

24 4er
173-1-24

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-106-01

TO 

FROM : 

SUBJECT: 

i,c,10-1011-0I 

QPTIONAr,. FQl'<M NO. ,o 
MAY 19ell E:QITION 
G$A FPM~ (,n (:Fl<) t0t-11-f • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
LEGAT (173'"".l) 

SA D.G.BILLS 

MURKIN 

• 
DATE: 'J/27/ 68 

MEX 34 phoned today/. from Oa«aca, Oax. • He I s comple tea 
checks at El Tarpon and La Cabana, Campeche, 2 isolated 
·ports tourists visit, and continuing to Puerto Angel and 
Puerto Escondido, Oaxaca. No evidence -RAY has been or is 
here. Source returning 5/31 and will not be calling again. 
I can call him via message ·to Hotel Frances .in Oaxaca, Oatt. 

DGB 
(l) 
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LEGAT, MEXICO (163-NEW) 5-27-68

SA DOUGLAS G. BILLS (P)

ARTURO LLORENTE GONZALEZ, aka
Arturo Parra
FPC

Re item which appeared in 5-26-68 article in "The
News," indicating suspect in MURKIN case had been detained
at Oaxaca.

For future information, when contacting authorities
in Oaxaca, the State Judicial Police Chief is presently Mr.
CARLOS SANTIBANEZ, with telephone 27-51 at office and 40-91
at residence.

Messrs.
Also with regard to Oaxaca, % CICALA, CERTOSIMO

and LUCHESA indicated JAIME, JORGE and CARLOS HAMILTON, car
dealers in Oaxaca, are extremely cooperative and can be relied
upon to protect our interests there. CARLOS' home phone is
20-39; however, he was out of town when I phoned him.

Chief SANTIBANEZ said he had read about the detention
and, knowing nothing about it, asked a couple of agents to
proceed to Tlaxiaco, where the detention of the American was
effected by the authorities there. There had been no other
American arrested in Oaxaca to the Chief's knowledge.

SANTIBANEZ called back 5-26-68 to state that Subject,
who gave his aka as ARTURO PARRA, is a 26 year-old U.S. citizen
who claims to be an Italian. He also said he is an employee
on the S.S. Revolucion, a Pemex tanker. He in no way resembles
RAY.

Two Gobernacion agents were coming to Caxaca to pick
up some other subjects on 5-26-68, and SANTIBANEZ was going to
turn LLORENTE over to them. The local charge was vagrancy and
the fact he had no documents.

2 - 163-NEW
1 - 66-324P 173-1 (MURKIN)
DGB:wr
(4)in

3
245

173-1-24

• 
LEGAT, MEXICO (163-NEW) 

SA DOUGLAS G. -BILIS (P) 

.ARTURO LLORENTB GONZALEZ I aka 

.Arturo 'Parra 
·'F.PC 

• 
5-27-68 

Re i tea which appeared 'in 5-26-68 article in ~e 
News,'' indlca ting _suspect in KUB.KIN .case had been deta.ined 
at Oaxaca. 

For future .infomation, when contacting authorities 
in Oaxaca, ·tbe State Judicial Police ·Chief is presently Kr. 
CARI.00 SAlffIBAN"EZ, with te"lephon~ 27-51 at office and .40-91 
at residence. 

·Messrs. 
Also with regard to Oaxaca, ·"t.,,, CICALA, CERTOSIMO 

and LreBESA ,indicated JAIKR, JORGE and CARLOS BAllILTOlf, car 
dealers in :oa:xaca, are extremely cooperative and can be .relied 
upon to protect our .interests there. CAlt.La3' home phone -is 
20-39; however, he ·was out of -town when I phoned him. 

·chief SANTIBANEZ said he had read about the detention 
and, knowing nothing about :it, asked ·a couple of agents to 
proceed to Tlaxiaco, where the detent1·on of the Aiaerican was 
effected ·by -the author.ities there. -There had been no -.other 
AaericaJa _arrested in oaxaca to the Chiet•s knowledge. 

SANTIBANEZ ea.lled back 5-26-68 to state ·that Bub_ject, 
who gave bis aka as ARTURO :PAltRA • is a .26 year-old U .s. ci ti.Zen 
who claims to ·be .an Italian. Be also said he is an .emp'loyee 
on the S.S. 'Revolucion, a PeateX ·tanker. Be in no way resembles 
RAY. 

Two Gobernacion .agents were coaing to Oaxaca to pick 
up some -other -subjects on 5-26-68. and SANTIBANEZ was going to 
turn LLODHTE -over to them. 1'he .local charge was vaarancy ·and 
·the :fact he .had no ·docuaents. 

2 - 163-NEW 
.~ 66-324 
t:J;:;! 173-1 (JIURKIH) 

DGB:wr 
(4)~ 
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163-NEW

Lic. JORGE VAZQUEZ ROBLES of Gobernacion advised
5-27-68 that Subject is not being sent in, but his fingerprints
are, and due to the dubious circumstances under which he
appeared in Oaxaca, VAZQUEZ wants them checked out at Washington,
D.O.

Subject's parents given as ARTURO CARDIN and CRISTINA
CLAX. No explanation for variance in family names. He also
claimed to have been employed as a waiter at the Hector
Restaurant in Los Angeles for four years. He impressed
SANTIBANEZ as being irrational.
ACTION:

Open 163-NEW and assign to BILLS.

- 2 -

·I • 
Lie • .JORGE VAZQUEZ RCBLES of Gobernaclon advised 

5-27-6~ that .Subject ~1s not being ·sent ·in, but bis :fingerprints 
are, and due ·to tlle dubious circUllStances under which .he 
:appeared .in Oaxaca,· VAZQ~ -wants ·them checked out ·a.t :Washington t., · 
D .• O. . . ' - _ . · 

Subject's parents given as ARTURO CARDIK •nd CRISTINA 
·cLAX.. No explanation .!or. variance in -faaily names. Be also 
claimed -to ·have been empl~yed as ·a waiter at the Hector 

· 'Restaurant -in Los-Angeles ·£or .foul' _years.- , ·ue impressed 
.SANTIBADZ -as being 1.rrationa1. 

ACTION: 

Open l63~NEw and ·assign ·-to :JiILIB. 
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FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/27/68
Transmit the following in CODE

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via CABLEGRAM PRIORITY

BY:do NO: 255 (Priority)

BUFILE FOUR FOUR DASH THREE EIGHT EIGHT SIX ONE

MURKIN.

REMYCAB MAY TWO THREE LAST AND BUREAU TELEPHONE

CALL MAY TWO SEVEN INSTANT.

RE ANONYMOUS LETTERS FROM HAMILTON, ONTARIO:

INVESTIGATIVE SOURCE HAS COMPLETED DETAILED SEARCH

OF ENTIRE AREA SURROUNDING SPOT MARKED BY QUOTE X UNQUOTE ON MAP
E

SEARCH CONDUCTED ON FOOT AND MAP REPRESENTS FAIRLY ACCURATE

REPRODUCTION OF ROADS AND LANDMARKS IN VICINITY, ACCORDING TO

SOURCE. THIS AREA CONSISTS OF PAVED PARKING LOTS, SEVERAL

BUILDINGS INCLUDING APPARTMENTS AND OPEN SPACES EEXXXXXXXX WHICH

ARE NOTHING MORE THAN HARD SURFACE OF LAVA AND ROCK FORMATION.

PRECISE SPOT WHERE QUOTE X UNQUOTE APPEARS ON MAP IS COVERED

WITH LAVA CRUST SOME TWENTY TO THIRTY FEET THICK WHICH COULD

NOT BE PENERTERTED TO BURY ANYWHING WITHOUT DYNAMITE, PICK AXES

OR PNEUMATIC HAMMERS. NO SIGN OF THIS ACTIVITY. IN A SMALL

LOT VERY NEAR TO THIS SPOT, HOWEVER, THERE WAS A MOUND OF TRASH

AND DEBRIS OF SUFFICIENT PROPORTIONS TO SECRETE A HUMAN TORSO.

SOURCE AND AGENT OF THIS OFFICE SYSTEMATICALLY REMOVED ALL THIS

DEBRIS TO ESTABLISH THAT NO HUMAN REMAINS THEREIN AND NO
INDEXED

SESUALIZED

DISTURBANCE OF THICK LAVA SURFACE UNDERNEATH
FILED

173-1
JJF:S

Approved: Weferent Sent 7:55/11M BrPer
(2) Special Agent in Charge upbee

173-1-251

• • -
FBI 

Date: 5/27 /68 

Transmit ·the following in ---..vC~OD.u.Ei::.--~=-~-=-=-----:-:-------11 (Type in. plointext or code) 
I 

:
1~~:.:Jl= ______ :~L--":.:::' ____________ L _____ _ 

BUFILE _FOUR FOUR DASH THREE EIGHT EIGHT SlX ONE 

MURKIN. 

REMYCAB MAY TB'O THREE LAST AND BUREAU TELEPHONE 

CALL MAY TWO SEVEN INSTANT. 

RE ANONYMOUS LETTERS.JiROM HAMILTON, ONTARIO: 

INVESTIGATIVE SOURCE HAS COMPLETED DETAILED SEARC 

OF ENT1RE AR'S. SURROUNDING SPOT MARKED BY QUOTE X UNQUOTE ON MAP 
E 

SEARCH CONDUCTED ON FOOT AND MAP REPRE~TS FAmLY ACCURATE 

REFRODUCTION O.F ROADS AND LANDMARKS VICINITY, ACCORDING TO 
%apaucsiau■1°nmllllxllmixbwamaxux;:xix 

SOURCE. THIS AREA CONSISTS OP PAVED 1RKING LOTS, SEVERAL 

BUILDINGS INCLUDING .iPARTMENTS AND OPEN SPACES WHICH ' 

ARE NOTHING MORE THAN HARD SURFACE OF LAVA AND ROCK FORMATION. 

'PRECISE SPOT WHERE QUOTE X UNQUOTE APPEARS ON MAP IS COVERED 

WITH LAVA CRUST SOME TWENTY TO THmTY :FEET THICK WHICH COULD 

NOT BE PENER'l.D.TED TO B'L1RY ANYIIIJING WITHOUT DYNAMITE, PICK AXES 

OR PNEUMATIC HAMMERS. NO SIGN OF THIS ACTIVITY. ·m A SMALL 

LOT VERY NEAR TO THIS SPOT, HOWEVER, THERE WAS A MOUND OF TRASH 

AND ·DEERIS OF SUFFICIENT F'.ROPORTIONS TO SECRETE A HUMAN TORSI. 

SOURCE AND AGENT OF THIS OFFICE SYSTEMATICALLY REMOVED ALL THIS 

DEIRIS TO ESTABLISH -THAT NO HUMAN REMAINS THEREIN IOO)nNQ---:--1x~-t-:-----.J~ 
. Tnn,-r:= ta:Auzm~__;-+·--

173•1 
JJF:s Approved:--~-_.,.___,;;___. __ _ 
(2) 
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FD-36 (Rev. S-22-54)

FBI
Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

PAGE TWO

NEW SUSPECT IN STATE OF OAXACA:

SUNDAY EDITIONS OF SOME LOCAL NEWSPAPERS

STATED MAN RESEMBLING SUBJECT HAD BEEN ARRESTED IN STATE OF

OAXACA. ON MAY TWO SIX LAST, STATE JUDICIAL POLICE CHIEF OF

OAXACA, CARLOS SANTIBANEZ, WAS CONTACTED AND OFFERED FULL

COOPERATION, BUT HAD NO DETAILS AT THAT TIME. HE SENT AGENTS

TO VILLAGE OF TLAXIACO, ABOUT ONE HUNDRED MILES TO THE WEST, TO

DETERMINE FULL FACTS. SANTIBANEZ REPORTED BACK THE SAME DATE
ARTURO

THAT INDIVIDUAL IN CUSTODY GAVE NAME AS XXXXXX LLORENTE GONZALEZ,

AKA., ARTURO PARRA, DECRIBED AS TWO SIX YEAR OLD AMERICAN CITIZEN

WHO CLAIMS TO BE OF ITALIAN DESCENT AND IS BEING HELD FOR LACK

OF PROPER IMMIGRATION DOCUMENTS. THE POLICE AGENTS STATE THAT

HE IN NO WAY RESEMBLES SUBJECT. DESPITE THIS, HIS FINGERPRINTS

ARE BEING FORWARDED TO MEXICAN IMMIGRATION HEADQUARTERS AND,

THROUGH LIAISON, WILL BE OBTAINED FOR REVIEW AT BUREAU.

ALLEGATION THAT SUBJECT EMPLOYED AT BAR IN

MONTERREY, NUEVO LEON:

MONTERREY RESIDENT AGENCY REPORTS THAT

INVESTIGATIVE INFORMANT XXX WITH POLICE CREDENTIALS HAS ALREADY

CHECKED THE ONLY BAR CLOSELY FITTING DESCRIPTION IN THIS ALLEGATION.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

I 
• 

F 81 

Date: 

• 
Transmit the following 1n ----------""!"'---:-:-------1 (Type in. plain,text or code) 

Via-~------ ---------.,,-.,-,:00-:---------1 ( Priority) I 
' - --- .i.i-_.:-~ ,__, - --- -~-- ---- - - - - _,,..:... -------- - - .. ,...-- .... -:.-~-,_, __ --- .-.-- --~ .... ----.- --- - L __ ......, ~-- - ---

PAGE TWO 

' ' "' HEW SUSPECT IN STATE OF OAXACA: 

SUNDAY EDITIONS OF SOME LOCAL NEWSPAPERS 
' ' STATED MAN RESEMBLING SUBJECT HAD BEEN ARRESTED IN STATE OF 

OAXACA. ON MAY TWO SIX LAST, STATE JUDICIAL POLlCE CHIEF.OF 
OAXACA, CARLOS SANTIBANEZ, WAS CONTACTED AND OFliERED -FULL 

. COOPERATION, BUT HAD NO DETAILS AT THAT TIME. HE SENT '.AGENTS 
' -TO•VILLAGE OF TLAXIACO, ABOUT ONE HUNDRED BILES TO THE WEST, TO 

DETERMINE FOLL PACTS. SANTIBANEZ REPORTED BACK THE SAME DATE . ARTURO 
THAT INDIVIDUAL IN CUSTODY GAVE NAME AS XUEIX LLORENTE GONZALE 1 ' 

' "' 
AKA_., ARTURO PARRA, DECRIBED AS TWO SIX YEAR OLD AMERICAN CITIZ 

,, ' 

WHO CLAIMS TO BE 0~ ITALIAN DESCENT AND IS BEING HELD FOR LACK 
OF PROPER IMMIGRATION DOCUMENTS. THE POLICE AGENTS STATE THAT 
HE IN NO WAY RESEMBLES SUBJECT. DESPITE THIS, HIS FINGERl'RINTS '' 

· ARE BEING FORWARDED TO MEXICAN IMMIGRATION HEA~UARTERSJ( AND, 
THROUGH LIAISOU, WILL BE OBTAINED :FOR REVIEW AT BUREAU. 

"' 
ALLEGATION THAT SUBJECT EMPLOYED AT BAR IN 

MONTERREY, NUEVO LEON: 

MONTERREY RESIDENT AGENCY REFORTS THAT 
INVESTIGATIVE INR>RMANT llD WITH POLICE CREDENTIALS HAS AI.READY ' ' 

CHECKED THE ONLY BAR CLOSELY -FIT,TING DESCRIFTION IN THIS ALLEGAT ON. 

Approved: ________ _ Sent ______ M Per------
Special Agent in Charge 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

PAGE THREE

IT IS BAR KNQWN AS QUOTE EL RANCHO UNQUOTE, LOCATED ABOUT THREE

ZERO YARDS FROM CHEVROLET DEALERSHIP CALLED AUTOMOTORES, S.A.,
WHICH IS ON CORNER OF PINO SUAREZ AND ESPINOZA IN MONTERREY.

MEX DASH TWO SIX DID COMPLETE CANVASS OF MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

AND EMPLOYEES ON AFTERNOON OF MAY TWO SEVEN INSTANT AND DETERMINED

THAT THERE ARE NO NORTH AMERICANS EMPLOYED THERE IN ANY CAPACITY

AND NO EMPLOYEE RESEMELING DESCRIPTION OR PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT

INFORMANT CONTINUING INVESTIGATION IN NEARBY RESTAURANTS WHERE

BAR SERVICE AVAILABLE BUT MOST OF THESE ONLY OPEN DURING EVENING
OTHER

HOURS AND RESULTS OF HIS/INVESTIGATION WILL BE FURNISHED AS SOON

AS AVAILABLE.

ALLEGATION THAT SUBJECT WORKING ON ISLA DE

MUJERES, QUINTANA ROO:

AGENT OF THIS OFFICE SCHEDULED TO ARRIVE AT

THIS ISOLATED RESORT AREA, LOCATED IN GULF OF MEXICO OFF YUCATAN

PENINSULA, ON MAY TWO EIGHT NEXT. FIRST STOP WILL BE MERIDA,

YUCATAN, WHERE SYMBOL NUMBER SOURCE IS HEAD OF POLICE AND

NECESSARY SUPPORT FROM OFFICIAL AGENCIES WILL BE ARRANGED.

EDPEDITE HANDLING ON CONTINUING BASIS BEING
AFFORDED ALL OUTSTANDING LEADS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

•· 

f'p.;35 (Rev, ~-22•$4) 

I • 
F 8 I 

Date: 

• 
Transmit the following in -------=----:---:---:----o;-:-------"1 (Type in, plaintext or code) 

Via ________ ------------~-=---------.. ( P rioriey) I __ ..,. ___________________ ._,...,----------=-------.---------~------------.._.-_. ______ ....,,L __________ .,._ .... 

PAGE THREE 

IT IS BAR KNWWN AS QUOTE EL RANCHO UNQUOTE, LOCATED ABOUT THREE 

ZERO YARDS FROM CHEVROLET DEALERSHIP CALLED AUTOMOTORES, S.A., 

WHICH IS ON CORNER OF PINO SUAREZ AND ESPINOZA IN MONTERREY. 

MEX DASH TWO SlX DID COMPLETE CANVASS OF MANAGEMENT :PERSONNEL 

AND EMPLOYEES,ON AFTERNOON OF MAY TWO SEVEN INSTANT AND DE'l'ERMIN 
' ' THAT THERE ARE NO NORTH AMERICANS EMPLOYED THERE IN ANY CAPACITY 

., 
AND NO EMPLOYEE RESEMBLING DESCRIPTION OR FHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT 

INFORMANT CONTINUING INVESTIGATION IN NEARBY RESTAURANTS WHERE 
" 

BAR SERVICE AVAILABLE BUT MOST OF THESE ONLY OFEN DURING EVENING 
~ OTHER 

HOURS AND RESULTS OF HIS/INVESTIGATION WILL BE FURNISHED AS SOON 

AS AVAILABLE. -

ALLEGATION THAT SUBJECT WORKING ON ISLA DE 

MUJERES, QUINTANA ROO: 

AGENT OF THIS OFFICE SCHEDULED TO ARRIVE AT 

THIS ISOLATED RESORT AREA, LOCATED IN GUL'F OF MEXICO OW YUCATAN 

PENINSULA, ON MAY TWO EIGHT NEXT. FIRST STOP WILL BE MERIDA, 

YUCATAN, WHERE SYMEOL NUMBER SOURCE IS HEAD OP POLICE .AND 
' 

NECESSARY SUPPORT FROM OFFICIAL AGENCIES WILL .BE ARRANGED. 

DPEDITE HANDLING ON CONTINUING BASIS BEING 
AFFORDm,ALL OUTSTANDING LEADS. 

ARHHD AND DMiGEROUS 
Approved: ________ _ Sent s-----M Per------

Special Agent in Charge 
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File-Serial Charge Out * U.S. GPO: 1974-560-582
FD-5 (Rev. 6-17-70)

File Date
Class. Case No. Last Serial

Pending Closed Date
Serial No. Description of Serial Charged

Serial 247 identical to serial 248

(Duplicate' destroyed when case closed)

Permanent Charge out
Employee

Do not destroy
RECHARGE Date

To From

of

Antinal

Clair
Date

Date Charged

Employee

Location

• File-Serial Charge Out 
FD-5 (Rev. 6•17-70) 

File--------------------- Dote-----
aoss. Cose No. lost Serio! 

0 Pel'ding O Oosed 

Serial No. Description of Serio! 
Date 
Cnarqed 

Serial 247 :identical -to serial 248 

(Duplicate'destroyed when case closed) ·----
-------------------------Permanent Charge out 

f,w,ployee 
·oo not des troy 

RECKARGE 

To-----------------
:.w { 0. ----------iv ----------

f,w,ployee 

Location 

Dote-------

frOl'II---------

Dote Chorged 
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

Radio
PRIORITY

Teletype

TO: LEGAT, MEXICO DATE SENT: MAY 27,1968

FROM: WASHINGTON, D. C. DATE REC'D: MAY 28, 1968

NO.: 189 BY TAJ TIME REC'D: 9:30AM

MURKIN

THIS WILL CONFIRM BUTELCALL MAY 27, 1968, DURING WHICH

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WAS FURNISHED AND INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN FOR

IMMEDIATE HANDLING OF THE INDICATED INVESTIGATION.

SAN ANTONIO OFFICE TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED THAT ONE

EDUARDO JOSE MOLINA HAD CONTACTED THE BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS, RESI-

DENT AGENCY MAY 27TH AND ADVISED THAT HE HAD RECEIVED INFORMATION

THAT JAMES RAY WAS FOUR DAYS AGO WORKING IN THE KITCHEN OF THE

SADZIL HA HOTEL, LOCATED ON ISLA MUJERES, OFF THE COAST OF THE

STATE OF QUINTANA ROO, MEXICO. MOLINA IS IN BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS,

CHECKING ON SOME PROPERTY AND WILL BE THERE SEVERAL DAYS. HIS

PERMANENT ADDRESS IS AVENIDA FIVE ZERO FIVE'C, MERIDA, YUCATAN,

MEXI co, AND HE WILL RETURN TO THAT ADDRESS WHEN HIS BUSINESS IN

BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS, IS COMPLETED.

MOLINA ADVISED THAT THE SADZIL HA HOTEL WHICH IS LOCATED

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 2 - 19E8
LEGAL ATTACHE*MEXIC
LEGAL ATTACRE

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. 248e

173-1-752

• • 
DECODED COPY 

CJ Radio PRIORITY 

TO: 

FffiM: 

LEGAT, MEX I CO 

WASHINGTON_, D. C. 

189 SY TAJ 

MURKIN 

DATE SENT: MAY 27,1968 

DATE REC'D: MAY 28, 1968 

TIME REC'D: ,9:3¢AM 

THIS WILL CONFIRM BUTELCALL MAY 27, 1968, DURING WHICH 

THE FOLLOW I NG INFORMATION WAS fURN I SHED ANO INSTRUCT fONS GIVEN FOR 

IMMEDIATE HANDLING OF THE INDICATED INVESTIGATION. 

SAN .ANTONIO OFFICE TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED THAT ONE 

EDUARDO JCSE MOLINA .HAO CONTACTED THE BROWNSVILLE, .TEXAS, RESl·­

OENT AGENCY MAY 27TH AND ADVISED .THAT HE HAO RECEIVED INFORMATION 

THAT JAMES RAY WAS FOUR DAYS AGO WORKING IN THE KITCHEN OF THE 

SAOZIL HA H~TEL, LOCATED ON ISLA MUJERES, OFF THE COAST OF THE 

STATE OF QUINIANA ROO, MEXICO. MOLINA IS IN BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS, 

CHECK I NG ON SOME PROPERTY ANO WI LL BE THERE SEVERAL DAYS• NI S 

~ERMANENT ADDRESS IS AVENIDA FIVE 1ERO FIVE'C, MERIDA, YUCATAN, 
MEXICO, AND HE WILL RETURN TO THAT ADDRESS WHEN HIS BUSINESS IN 
BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS, IS COMPLETED. 

MOLINA ADVISED THAT 1HE SADZIL HA HOTEL WHICH IS LOCATED 

If the intelligence contained in the aoove message ls to be disseminated outside the 'Bureau, it is suggested that it.J?..e__!,ui)O)J.Zy,,. p<JJaphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems. -~,!." .__,e _ _. , /7~-/- ¥J :;;< 
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PAGE TWO - CABLE NO. 189

ABOUT TWENTY MINUTES BY AIR FROM MERIDA IS OWNED AND OPERATED BY

A MAN NAMED LIMA, WHO HE FEELS WILL NOT COOPERATE WITH THE FBI .
HE IDENTIFIED LIMA'S SON AS BEING THE SOURCE OF THE INFORMATION

REGARDING RAY WORKING AT THE SADZIL HA HOTEL. MOLINA DESCRIBED

AS BEING SIXTY FIVE YEARS OF AGE, SENSIBLE AND KNOWLEDGEABLE,

AND REPORTEDLY A GRADUATE OF BOSTON COLLEGE.

DALLAS OFFICE ALSO TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED THAT A

POTENTIAL CRIMINAL INFORMANT OF THE OFFICE HAD BEEN IN CONTACT

WITH A SMALL TIME GAMBLER, WHOSE IDENTITY THE PCI WOULD NOT

DISCLOSE, WHO HAD JUST RETURNED FROM MONTERREY, MEXICO. ACCORDING

TO THE PCI, THIS GAMBLER MADE THE STATEMENT THAT JAMES RAY IS

CURRENTLY WORKING AS A BARTENDER IN A BAR LOCATED NEAR THE

CHEVROLET DEALER IN MONTERREY.

PAGE 'TWO - CABLE NO. '189 

ABOUT TWENTY MINUTES BY AIR FROM MERIDA IS OWNED AND OPERATED SY 
A MAN NAMEO _LIMA_, WHO HE FEELS WlllLL NOT COOPERATE W 1TH THE FBI• 
HE IDENTIFIED LIMA'S SON AS BEING THE SOURCE OF THE INFO~~ATION 
REGARDING RAY WORKING AT iHE SADZIL HA HOTEL. MOLINA DESCRIBED 
AS BEING SIXTY FIVE YEARS OF AGE, SENSIBLE ANO KNOWLEDGEABLE, 
AND REPORTEDLY A GRADUATE OF BOSTON OOLLEGE. 

DALLAS OFFICE ALSO TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED iHAT A 
POTENTIAL CRIMINALINFORMAMT OF THE OFFICE HAD BEEN IN CONTACT 
WITH A SMALL TIME GAMBLER, WHOSE IDENTITY THE PCI WOULD NOT 
DISCLOSE, WHO HAO JUST RETURNED FROM MONTERREY, MEXICO. ACCOROJNG 
TO THE PCI, TH IS GAMBLER MADE iHE STATEMENT THAT JAIJES RAY IS 
CURRENTLY WORKING AS A BARTENDER IN A BAR LOCATED NEAR THE 
CHEVROLET DEALER IN MONTERREY. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

Radio Teletype

If the intelligence contained in the above messacisto be disseminated outside the Buteau it is suggested that it be suitably

__.' 

DECODED COPY 
• 

CJ·Radio CJ Teletype 
'' 

I ' 
I 

'I 

I I 
t ,=- f . .) 

., 
r 

' ' 
I j 

J•. 

,· 
' I 

.. ' 
J I-

I • ' ' - I ' 

• 

1/ the intelligence contained in the a'bove message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably 
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems, 
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Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

Date prepared

5/23/68
Date received Received from (name of symbol number) Received by

5/16/68 MEX-65 NEXX JAMES A. MILLER
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

in person by telephone by mail orally recording device x written by Informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:, Date of Report
Date

5/8/68Dictated to
Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated
by Informant

Brief description of activity or material

Copy of Judicial Police investigation -report
concerning interview of PAULINO JARQUIN
RICHEME, plus -information that- JARQUIN was File where original is located If not attached

ordered arrested on 5/8/68 for giving false
information. 134-56A- 1188

Remarks:

cc for 173-1

Block Stamp

173-1-292A
247

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED

NAIL 20 1968aFILED

LEGAL ATTACHE . MEXICO

18

rJ 

• 
Received by 

5/16/68 imx-65 DXK ~A_MES, A. MILLER 
Method of -delivery (ch~clt a:p:ptoprlat_e blocks) 

"(i)i:n 'pets_Q,;i t:)by tel-ephon.e _C)by mail W orally '.Ch,;,cordii:,.g device {XJ wmteQ by tMottnant 

If ·orally lu.rn.lsh,;,d an<;{ red~ced _to wr1tln9-by A<:ie1>t:,. 

, Date ----
Dictate<;! 

_______ ._to ____________ _ 

A1,1thentic<;1ted by lllform<in.t ,__ _______ _ 

,Copy of Judicial Police investigation report 
concerning interview of PAULINO JARQUIN 
RICHEME, plus .. information that J .. "..RQUIN, wao 
ordered arrested on 5/8/68 for giving false . . - - -

• 

Pate of _Repo'tt 

,5/8/68 
PQ:te(s) o~ acUvHy 

File wl:\_ere _original 1s loc,;,ted U n_ot attached 

., 

SEARCHED INDEXED -
SERIAUZED~D-~­

\ I ;-:-;-;p, ·:i1~cr:5•. 
,,,i-ol -· (J _,c; 

' tEGAl! ~TTACHE • Mr,-
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Guatemala,
8 de Mayo de 1968.

Tengo el gusto de dirigirme a usted, para hacerle
de su c onocimiento, lo siguiente:

PAULINO JARQUIN RICHELME:

La persona nombrada es de nacionalidad guatemalteca,
es el propietario del restorant que se denomita "KATOK", situa
do en el kilometro 87 de la carretera que conduce a Tecpan Gua
temals.

En 1s fecha de hoy fue detenido bajo el c argo de 0-
cultar inforraciónrelacionada con el individuo de nacionalidad
norte-americans JAMES EARL RAY que tambien usa otres alias y al
que se le serala como autor de 18 muerte del Dr. MARTIN LUTHER-
KING.

Todo parece indicar que el mercionado Paulino Jar--
quínRichelme tuvo algunas expresiones en el sentido de que en
su restorant habíaestado el mencionado James Earl Ray y tam--
bien se supo que en fecha aproximade al 19 de abril, estuvo un
cubano que 86 apellida PUNALES en dicho restorant y q ue algo -
hablaron en relacion con que el señaladocomo asesino. habíaes
tado allf. Este individuo de apellido Puñales, es de naciona-
lidad Cubana y actualmente se sabe que t rabaja en la compañía-
Nelo Tier en la ciudad Huehuetenango y q ue al parecer es un e 8
pecialists en motores Diessel.

Lo cierto del caso es que se la ha dado bastante pu
blicidad a la supuesta presencia de Earl Ray en Guatemala y to
do hace suponer que esto es falso.

Para mejor información sobre el caso le adjunto una
copia de lo que se actuo en fecha 5 de mayo del presente año.-
Atentamente. RUFINO.

,1 

~ 

~ ' l 
.... ~* 

<'-,ii; 
.;_ ,,,,l 

f'\ . 
..J 

0 • • 
Guatemala, 
8 de »a·yo de 1968·, 

-· Tengo el gusto de d1r1g1rme a usted, para hacerle 
de su c onoo1m1ento, lo s1gu1ente: 

PAULINO JARQUIN RICHELME: 

La persona nombrada es de nac1onal1dad guatemalteca, 
es el prop1etar1o del restorant que se denom1ta "KATOK",,s1tu~ 
do en el k1lometro 87 de la oarretera que conduce a Teopan Ou_! 
temals. 

En le techs de hoy tue detenido ba jo el cargo de o­
cultar 1nror~ac1on relacionada con el 1nd1v1duo de nacionalidsd 
norte-americsna JAMES EARL RAY que tsmbien use otres alias y al 
que ee le se~sla como autor de la muerte del Dr. MARTIN LUTHER­
KING. 

Todo parece 1nd1car que el mercionado Paulino Jar-­
qu!n Richelme tuvo al~unas expres1ones en el sentido de queen 
su,restorant hab!a estsdo el mencionado James Earl Ray y tam-­
b1en se,supo queen fecha aprox1made al 19 de abril, estuvo un 
cubano que s e apell,1da PURALES en dicho restorant y q ue alc;o -
hablaron en relao1on con que el setalado como asee1no•hab!a es 
tado all!. Este 1nd1v1duo de apell1do Puffales, es de nac1ona:: 
11dad Cubans y actualmente se sabe quet rgbaja en la compaff!a­
Nelo Tier en la c 1udad Huehuetenango y q ue al pa reoer es un e .§. 
pec1al1sta en motores D1essel. 

Lo c1erto del caso es que se la ha dado bastante p~ 
bl1c1dad a la supuesta presencia de Earl Ray en Guatemala y t,2 
do hace suponer que esto es ralso. 

Pere mejor 1ntormac1on sobre el oaso le adjunto .una 
copia~de lo que se actuo en fecha 5 de mayo del.presente an~.­
Atentamente. RUFINO. 

' (. 
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Policia Judicial

Guatemala, 5 de Mayo de 1968.
INTERFOL
GDATEMALA

Genor Jcfe de la
Policia Judicial.
SU DESPACHO.

Con todo respeto mc estoy dirigiendo a usted, para $
informarle sobre c1 resultado dc la investigaciónque se cirvie
ra Rejarue ordenada por conducto del seffor Tercer Jefe & Inspector General de la Institución,misma que me fucra notificada a
las 03.00 de hoy y que'se relacions con el actior Paulino Jarquin
Richeme, duefio del Restorant "KATOK", ubicedo en cl kilómetro--
87 juriodiccióndc Teepan Guntenals, departmento do Chinalte
nango, teniendo dicha persona su domicilio particular en cl res
torant ya indicado.

Pura dar cumplimiento a 10 ordenado, solif de? e difi
cio a las 08.20 horas a bordo de 10 unidad a mi servicio, ple
cas P-9898 y cuxiliado por 100 detectives Nov. 50 y 90 de la Sec
cion de Homicidos y No.45 de Interpol, llegendo al restorant
"KAROK" a las 09.40 horas en donde de inmediato los que interve
nimos, sometimos al senor Paulino Jarquin Richeme a un interro-
gatorio hasta cierto punto severo para que ontestars preguntas
relacionados con la supuesta presencia en un díano determinado,
de un individuo de origen norte-americano cuyo nombre se sabe -
CS JAMES EARL RAY con los alimade Erik Starvo Galt, Harvey Low-
mycr, W. C. Herron, John Willard, Jim McBrido, James Walyon y -
James O'Conner y cuyas fotografias se pusicron a la vista del -
mencionado seffor Jarquin Richeme. La persona sobre la que se -
interrogé a este último, se conoce que ec 1c misma que ultime -
on dias pasados al Pastor Evangélico o Protestante MARTIN LUTHER
KING.

Las preguntas al s cflor Paulino Jarquin Richeme, SC 1-
nicicron cobre la supuesta precencia del menoionado JAMES EARL -
RAY en dicho restorant, pidiendose que indicara con certeza o -
por 10 menos con alguna aproximaci on, In facha o dia on que hu-
biora estado dicha persona y al nismo tiempo In forna o motivo -
por cl cual se diern cuenta do que sotrataba del asesino del doctor Luther King, resultando 10 que signe:

Que en ningúnmomento dicha persona (c1 supuesto ase-
sino) habia catado en du restorant, que las fotografias que se -
pusicron a la vista 01 dia do hoy, ya 10 habian gido nostradas -
por otros detectives de esta Institución,no sabiendo los núme
ros o nombres, pero debon nox sin ninguna duda los Nos.1 y 204 -
de osta Seccion de Interpol quò con cl mismo motivo viajoron el-
dia de ayer para entrevistario.

Sc le pregunto asi mismo sobre la identidad de cierto
individuo norte-amoricano con cl cual se lc dijo se tonia conoci
miento habia conversado gobre cl tena del asecinato dol doctor -
Mortin Luther King y al cual confidencialmente le hobia dicho quecl notador del mismo y cuyo nonbre SG 10 mencioné como eldo JA-
MSS EART RAY, habia cenado o por 10 mcnon habia catado on el res
torant de su propiedad en dias pasados y terminante neg8 que esto
fuora cierto, que no habia tonido una conversaciónd0 esa natu-
roleza con ninguna persona y quo al respects solomente podia re-

SIGUE:

.. 
~ l .,.,. .. "" 

·"·);:; ~" • 
Guotoma~, 5 de Mayo de 1968; 

Gcfior Jcfe de lo 
Polio!e Jud1o1al. 
8U DBSl'AOHO. 

_, ( ;;c ~~~-i-
~--' 

Oon todo rc~cto mo cstoy dir.tsiondo a ustocl, para • 
infomorle aobre cl rcaultodo de la invest1gcc1~n qua cc a1rv1e 
ra dejomc ordonnda por c~nducto del acnor Tcroor Jcfe G Inepeo 
to~ Ge~crol do la Inotituc16n, m1omn quo mo fucra notificada a~ 
las 08.00 do hoy y qner so rcloc10n0 oon el ocflor Pauline, Joxqu!n. 
Riohcmc, dueno del nostorant "ICA'l!OK", ub:Lccdo en cl ld.l6tactro --
87 3urJ.odico1Gu de !.Cco~n Guotcm:21o, dcparta:.1ent0 do 0111r.2nlte•• 
nongo, tcniendo dicho pcraonn nu dom1c111o particular en cl reo 
toran-e ya 1.n<11oodo~ ,. · -

Pura dar- 0wnplit2icl_nto a. lo ordenndo, .sol.ii dol e cl1il · 
cio a -loa 08~20 horaa a bordo de la unidcd o ~1 acrv.1c1~, ple­
cas P-9898 y cu:dliodo por loa detectives Nou.-50 y 90 de la Seo 
oiOn do Ho:n1c1dos y ?lo.45 da Interpol, llem:mdo ol rcctoront .:: 
"XAEOK" n las 09.40 horns en dondc de 1nllled1ato loa quo intorve 
nimoo, so~at1mo3 ol senor .Paulino Jarquin Richemc a un inter:ro': 
catono hasta oierto punto :?evao para quo o ontelJtcr~ preguntao 
relaoionadcs con 1~ aupuesto preaeno1n on un din no doterainado, ( 
de un 1nd1v1duo de origan norte•omericano cuyo nombre so oobe • · r ~ 
oa JAMES EARL RAY con l'oa alimde Erik Starvo. Galt, Harvey- Iaou-
myer, w. o. Herron, John Wlllard, ·Jim Mollrido, Joniea llnlyon y • 
Jcmea 0' Conner y ouyao :totografias oe p\1.oioron a lo vioto del .. 
ccnoionado softor Jcrqu!n Richc:no. La persona oobrc lo quo se • 
1nterrog6 n eote dlt1mo 0 ae oonoce quo ec le mismo quc ultie26 • 
en d!oo paaadoo al Pastor Evang6lioo o Protootonte MA'mN llJ!rIIER 
1ano. 

Los preguntao al a cftor Paulino Jarquin Riohcme, so 1• 
n1cicron oobrc la oupuosta 1»;caoncin dcl meno1onado JAMES EARL• 
RAY en d1cho reotcrant, p1d1~naoac que indioara con oortezu o -~ 
por lo menoa con olGUna aprox1moc16n, 1G .fooho o d:to on quo hu• 
bicro estodo dioho J)Crcona y 01 ois~o tie~po ln foma o motivo • 
l)Or cl Ol.lal ae d1orn ouonta do quo uotrataba del aoeoino del doc 
-tor Luthe?r King, rosultando lo que oigttel 1 

• -

Que en ningdn Do~cnto d1oho pcroono Col aupuoato ase­
oino) hnb!o cotado en du restorant, quo loo :fotogrof!aa que se • 
pus1cron a le v1ato ol d!a do hoy! ya lo hnbinn oido coatradas -
pgr otroa dot~ot1 vca' do e-ota I net t\td._Gn, no mibicndo l~a ndmo­
ro.a o n0?:1brea1 pero debon nor oin ninmtna d\tda loo llos.1 y 204 • 
de .oot:a. Seoo1on de Interpol <r~A con, cl t11St:!O 111otiVQ via:forcm .. e1--
cl!a de ayer :para entreviotarlo. · - .. 

Be lo pregunto an! Ditlr.lo cobre ln 1dont1dod do oiorto 
ir.d:i.viduo norto .. amoricono con cl CWll se- lo d1jo so ton:ta oonooi 
tl1cnto habin convcraado aobra:-'el tcmti dol acoo1nnto dol doator ~ 
1-!art!n ,Llithor King y ol oual 1 ponf1,dcno1olnantc le hnb!a dicb o qua· -
cl cotaaor dol m1cmo y ouyo nonbro aa lo ,:iano16n6 00:::10 el do JA• 
~s BA}?Jj RAY, hnb!n ocncdo o por lo monoo habio cotodo on el ron 
torant de m1 prop1edsd en clian potmdoo y tol"minanto neg6,i_quo·ento 
~ora cicrto que no hab!a tonidq una oonvorm1016n d o esn natu• 
rnlczo con ninsunn peraona y q\lo,'?1 rcopccto nolor:2cnto pod!o re-
...................... ~---------.... ---,.------~-.... -~--~--.... ·~•-SIGUEz 

~ I '!' 
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No.2.-

felido Judicial VIENE: latar 10 que sigue:
CORRESPORSALIA

INTERPOL Que hace aproximadamente unos quince días,a ese de
QUATEMALA C 4 las 22.00 horas, no recuerda la fecha pero probablemente fue -

un viernes, estuvo de paso un individuo que ha vivide muches -
afios en los Estados Unidos de Norte America, que a dicha perso
na 10 acompaftaba otra persona que supo era cl chofer del ante-rior y que su origen en realidad no cra norte-americano, sino-
cubano, que la conversaciónsostenida llev6 accidentalmente al
tema do la muerte del doctor Martin Luther King I los trastor-
nos raciales que la misna habíacausado on cl interior de esa-
Nación,pero que en ningúnmomento dijo nada relacionado con -
el caso que se investiga. Al ser preguntado por cl nombre del
cubano, dijo desconocerlo, que solamente sabíaque trabajaba -
como posible exporto en motores Diessel y que-por mismas refe-
rencias que expusiera 01 cubano, supo que trabajaba con una -
compania llamada NELO TIER que tieno oficinas on esta capital
y en la ciudad de Huehuetenango ya que dicho cubano puede ser-
trabajora en c sta 'ultima ciudad 0 por el camino fronterizo
con Mêxicoconocido como "EL TAPON" Hiso constar al mismo
tienpo que la persona mencionada, 10 08 completamente descono-
cida y que era la prinera vez que paraba on su restorant, mani
festando tambiónque no SC dis cuenta de la clase de vehiculo-
on que llegaran el cubano y acompaliante, pero que supone puedaser de los pick up que tienen la leyenda *OARTERPILLAR". Pre--
guntado sobre cl motivo de su viaje a esta c iudad cl día3 de-los corrientes y si teníaalguna propiedad en donde pudiera
pernoctar en la noche de esa dia, dijo que no, pero que había
pasado parte de la noche en la casa dcl licenciado ROBERTO SAN
CHEZ LAZO con domicilio particular en la 4a. callo entre 2a. y3a. avenida de la zona 1 pero que recordaba el toléfono que -
es 28-0-76, que al decirr-que habia pasado parte dc la noohe -
se estábarefiriendo a que durmis en la casa del mencionado a-
bogado.

En la casa que DC ocupa como restorant en el kil6-
metro 87, viven t ambión:la esposa del investigado, scfiora Berta Alicia Garcia Kellor, 01 padre dc la misma actior Roberto -
Keller Kanter, como empleados on servicio manthone a los que si
guen:

Alfredo Par Chali, Francisco Chabaj Socop, Antonio -
Ortiz Velásquez,Eugonio Vela Mejia y Adri an Pércz Marroquin -
que en esos momentos no se encontrab o nc
de iones y los menores de edad

. Sobre p
se evino al au Jarquin Richeme que debíade ha-
oer los arreglos pertinentes para obtener cl permiso correspon-diente en la InspecciónGeneral del Trabajo relacionados con-di
chos menores. Todo cl permonal mencionado fue debidamente inte
rrogado al igual que su patróny los resultados fueron igualmentc negativos ya que nadie sabíanada de nada.

Sc hizo una breve inspecciónpor cl local que ocupa-dicho restorant suponiendo que se podrin tratar de un MOTEL, pero solamente se pudo comprober que en el segundo piso solamente
existe una habitacióncon tros camas que dá servicio solamente-
on casos de mucha gmergencia, CS decir cuaBdo algúnhueaped ocasional 10 solicita.

En cuanto al senor PAULINO JARQUIN RICHEME, se le previno que del conocimiento que esta Policia Judicial o másbién-la Jcfatura teníasobre que JAMES EARLE RAY habíaestado en di--
cho restorant, si se llegaba a comprobar que habia incurrido en-
mentira u ocultamiento de informaciónvital, las sanciones que -
le corresponderian serian severas por tratarde de un caso excep-

• • -
VIEHEi-----later lo que oiguei 

· Que hnoc aproxi~adnmcnto unos·quinoe dias, a ese·de 
lna 22.00.horas, no recucrda 18. fcoha poro proboblemente tu.6 -

. un viernes, estuvo de paso un 1nd1viduo quo ·ha v1y,1do muches -
afioo en loa Estados Unidos do Uorte Ati6r1ca, que· a dioha pers.! · 
na lo aoompaf1aba otra_persona que supo era ol chofcr del ante­
rior y quo su origen ~n ~oa11dad no era. norte-nmericano, sino­
oubnno,\que la oonversao16n eostenida llev6 accidcntalaente al 
tema do la muorto dol doctor Martin Luther King~ loo trastor­
noo racialos que la mionn habia causado on cl interior de esa• 
ffnc16n, pero ~ue en ninsdn momanto dijo nadn rolacionndo oen -
el oaoo quo se 1nvest1ga. Al ser prcguntado por el nombre d~l 
cubano, d1jo dosconoocrlo, que solomente sabia que trabajaba • 
como p~siblo experto. en ~otores·n1ossol. ~ quc-por mismas refe• 
rono1aa quo cxpuo1era ol cubano, oupo quo trnbajabn oon una -- " 
oompaf1!o l.lnmada ltELO !J?]:ER que 'ticno of'icinaa en eota oap1tal-

· yen 1~ o1udad de Huehuetonango ya quo d1cho oubano puede ser-
. traba~ora enc ntn "ultima ciudad o por ol omino fronterizo -­

con M~xico conocido coco "EL TAPON"., II1zo constar nl ciame -­
tiempo quo lo perriona menoionada, lo ea ooMpletamente deaoon•­
cida y que era la priaera vez quc paraba on au. reotorant mani· 
'f'ostando tc:lb16n que no s c di& cuenta de la claoo de vch!cu10-:: 
on 4\to llogarnn el oubnno y acompnftante, 'Nero que eupone pueda 
ser de los pick up que tie nen la leyenda OARTERP.ILLAR". Pre-- --. • 
guntado sobre cl motivo de su viaje a eata o 1udad cl d!a 3 de-·-· 
los oor:ricntes y si te•nia ., alguna pro pie dad· en dondo pudiera -~ 
pcrnootar en la noohe de oaa dia, dijo que n6 pcro que habia 
pnsado p::irtc de la noohe on la oasa dcl lio@no!ado RODEm!O SA!! 
CHEZ LAZO con domicilio part1Clllar en la 4n~ oallo cntre 2a. y__ 
Sa~ aven1da de la zona 1, per.o que rooordnba el tcl6f'ono que -
es 28-0-76, quo al deo1n--que hab1a paoado parto de la noohe -
se ost@ba rofiricndo·· a quo durm16 on la oasa del monoionndo a• 
bogndo~' . 

En la cnan qtte oe ooupa oomo rcstornnt en el k116-
metro 87, viven t amb16nt la ooposn dcl 1nvo61;1gndo, acfiora l3c~ 
ta Alicia Garcia Xollor ol padre de la miemn.sofior Roberto -
Keller X:lntor, oomo empicados on serv1o1e ~antione a los que s_! 
guens 

' Alfredo Par Chal1, Francisco Chabaj Sooop, Antonio• 
Ortiz Vo16aquoz, Eugonio Vola Mejia y .AdrJ.-nn P6roz Mn:rroquin -­
queen asos momentos no ae enoontrab o no  
de 1ones y los menores de edad  

   · e 
   . Sobre  p

se ov1nc al au J uin Richeme que deb!a de ha-
oer lcs arregloa pcrtinentes p:u-a obtoncr cl pcmiso correspon• . 
diente en 1a·Inspeooi&n General del ~abajo relao1onados con~di--.­
ohos mcnorec. Todo el persolal mencionado fu6 deb1damente 1nte 
rrogado al igual quo su patr6n y los resultados fueron igual.men 
te negat~vos ya quo nadie cabin nada de ~nda. -

So hizo una breve 1napcooi6n.por cl local qua ocupa­
dioho rcstorant suponiendo quo so podrµi ·\·tratar de un HOTEL, pe ro solamcntc se pudo oomprobcr que en·· el iacgund.o piso solamen:te 
ox1sto una hab1 taoi6n cont roo cam~a que l1d6 ocrv1c1o nolamente­
on casos de muoha dmergenoia, cs dooir ou,a!do nlgdn huonped ooa 
sionol lo sol1o1ta;:• _ , \ -

En cuanto al sofior PAULtno JAR~N RICHEME, se le pre 
vino que del oonoc1m1ento que estn Polio!~ Judicial o m6s b16n-:: 
la Jefatura tcn!a sobre que JAMES EARLE lt\Y hnbia estado en di•­
·oho restorant, s1 se llegaba a oomp:rob~ que habia inourrido en­
mentira d ocultam1ento de informao16n vital las sanoiones que -lo oorrespondor!an serian sevcras por trntafae do. un oaso excep-

1· 

*1 II 
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No.3.-

Telicia Jadicial VIENE: cionalmente delicado y que podríaprovocar agrios
COMMISSORSALIA comentarios de prensa.
INTERPOL
GUATEMALA ca E1 interrogatorio s e inici 6 a las 09.40 y termi-

né a las 10.50 horas, retornando a esta capital a las 12.20-
horas sin ninguna novedad que reportar a excepciónde que el
aparato FM del carro a mi servicio, se inutilizó a ese de --
las 10.55 horas cuando buscaba comunicacióncon la plants.

RESPETUOSAME-TE.

66
No.501 -Audolio Leiva Portillo No.90 - Oscar Arroyo Alvarez

No.45 Carlos Rene Orellana

POLICE EXTRE

SUPERVISES

SEXERSE- am

i 

• 
No.; •• 

E1"E:-----oionalmentc_del1cado y que podr!a provoonr ag:rios 
oomentartoa de prensa. · 

·· El 1ntorr!)gator1o a c 1nic14 a las 09;40 y te:rmi• 
n6 n lna 10 •. 50 horas, rctornondo a estn capital n las 12.20-
h8ras sin ninguna novedad quc reportar a cxcepc16n de quo el 
aparato FM del carro a mi oerv1o1o, se inut111z6 a eao do·-­
laa 10.55 horns otiando bus~aba comunionoi~n con la plnnta.-.. 

RESPETl:OSAME-TE. 

66 
No.50·-Audolio Leiva Portillo No.90 - Oaoar Arroyo Alvarez 

No.45 Onrloa Ren& Orellana 
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If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agents Date of Report
Date 5/15/68
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Date(s) of activity

Transcribed

Authenticated
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Brief description of activity or material
5/2-14

Fisur re fugitives and visitors

File where original is located if not attached

134-13A-5~3*7
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173-1 RAY
88-262 (PEACOCK)
92-13 (GIANCANA)
88-614 (ERWIN)
100-2647 (SWETT)
42-1181 (F. RODRIQUEZ)

RJG:imt
(7)
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173-1-2528Block Stamp
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Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Moterial 

,, f'D-30l3'<Rev. 6-2-97) -• • • <A ,., ,. • • 

Pate r-.,(:'-.,1ved fl.e¢eived _by 

5/15/68 MEX-25 MEX 55 RJGray, Jr. 
Method of delivery (check ·c;,:pptopW1te .blocks) 

~ ll;1 person t::) by tel-.,phoh1;1 0 by m.,;ril O or<::rlly t:'.J r-.,c_ord1t1.9 :d,;,vlce ~ wotten by lnJorin.ant 

U o'talty f1,1rnlshec;I ·and red\ic~d to writing . .by Aiel'ltc..­
.Date --

l>i<:tated 
~-------to._ ____________ _ 

'trcmscrlbec;I 

A11thent11,a;te_d 

by tn.formant ··--..------

8rief :4-.,scrip\lol'l -Qf ~cUvity or material 

' Fisur re fugitives and visitors 

Remarks: 

•~ RAY -~~262 (PEACOCK) 
92-13 (GIANCANA) 
88-614 (ERWIN) 
100-2647 (SWF:rl') 
42-1181 (F •.. OODRIQUEZ) 

RJG;imt 
(7) 

D<;rte 9.f Report 

5/l.5/68 

t>at-.,(s) o1 a.euvuy 

5/2-14 

l34-13A-o--.;·- ✓ 

;:i_.s-a ..ec-

1 73 ... f -~-~ 
1;3l:oc1t Sta;J)'.lp 

SEARCHED--fNOfXE~ ~ 
S£RlAll2.ED -~ED~p­

~J,,AY 2 8 1968 
'LEGAL AtTACHE-• M 0 
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Móxico,D.F., Marten 14 de Mayo de 1968.

CHARLES REGINALD SWITT
JAMES EARL RAY
FERNANDO RODRIGUEZ

For la tardo de hoy,de jamos San Angel
y nos dedicamos por las calles
del centro de la ciudad,a obser
varrel movimiento de las perso
nas on su ir y venir.

Tambien estuvinos on el restau
rant Sanborns de la cakle de -
Madero en donde nos estactions
mos un tiempo ya que hay indi-
nidad de extranjerose

A1 tormino de nuestra gestión-
nos retiramos sin tener ningu-
na novedad.

ATENTAMENTE.
RANON "B".

.... 
• 

, 

• • 

·lilt;xico, D.P., Mart•• 14 d• Mayo de 196&e 

CXARLES REOINAID SWITT 
JAMES EARL RAY 
FERNANDO RODRIGUP2 

?or la tard• de hoy,dejaROft San Ancel 
y nos d edicamos por las calle• 
del oentro de la ciudad,a obser 
var~el •ovimiento de las p~r•o 

, nas en au ir y venir. 

Tamb1en estuvimos en el restau 
rant Samborn• de la call• de • 
Madero en donde nos eatacl>o:na• · 
nos un t1en10 ya ,ue·hay 1nd1• 
n1dad de extranjeroao 

Al t&rzaino de nuestra c•ati&a- · 
nos retiramos sin tener nincu• 
Ra novedad. 

A T E N T A M E·- lf T Ee 

R A ltl 0 lf "•''• 

. •· 

.. 
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